In accordance with

Rule 3.35 of th

Inljsglvenwo(EngeIand & A M O 3 ) s .

b e Notice of administrator’s proposals Companies House
Schedule B1 to the

Insolvency Act 1986

A

18/10/2022 #2971
~ COMPANIES HOUSE o

r Company details
Companyumber [0 [9 [4 [6 [2[7[5][5 PRlgintisfom

Company name in full | Health Stores (Wholesale) Ltd bold black capitals.

Administrator’s name

Full forename(s) Christopher Robert

Surname Pole

I Administrator’'s address

Building name/number| c/o Interpath Ltd

Street | 2nd Floor, 45 Church Street

Post town | Birmingham

County/Region |

Postcode [efsl 2lRrlT[ T

Country [

u Administrator’s name o

Full forename(s) Ryan © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname Grant another administrator.

E Administrator’s address e

Building name/number l c/o Interpath Ltd 8 Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Street |2nd Floor, 45 Church Street another administrator.

Post town | Birmingham

County/Region |

ook {8 (s [2[RITI [

Country I

04/17 Version 1.0



AMO3

Notice of Administrator's Proposals

Statement of proposals

| attach a copy of the statement of proposals

Sign and date

Administrator’s
Signature

Signature -

X

Signature date

ofa 11 |20022




AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Francine Pearlman

l Contact name

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

Company name

Interpath Ltd

Address

5th Floor, 130 St Vincent Street

Post town

|
|
|
|

Glasgow

County/Region

== fef2[ IsIH[F[ [

Country

IDX

Telephone

Tel +44 (0) 118 214 5925
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

[0 You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Jolint |
Admmn[mnit@[rs’

Proposals
HealthiStores](Whulesale )| LtoMin
|

30[Septemberg2022
Deemedldelivered:40ctoberg? 024




Notice to creditors

We have made this document available to you to set out the purpose of the
administration and to explain how we propose to achieve it.

We have also explained why the Company entered administration and how likely it is that
we will be able to pay each class of creditor.

You will find other important information in the document such as the proposed basis of
our remuneration.

A glossary of the abbreviations used throughout this document is attached (Appendix 7).
Finally, we have provided answers to frequently asked questions and a glossary of

insolvency terms on the following website, http://healthstores.ia-insolv.com. We hope
this is helpful to you.

Please also note that an important legal notice about this statement of proposals is
attached (Appendix 8).

: See Notice: About this Report. All rights reserved. © 2022 Interpath Ltd. All rights reserved..
interpath P s Pam. ¢



Contents

1 Executive summary

2 Group structure

3 Background and events leading to the administration

4 Strategy and progress of the administration to date

5 Dividend prospects

6 Ending the administration

1 Approval of proposals

8 Joint Administrators’ remuneration, expenses and pre-administration costs

9 Summary of proposals

Appendix 1
Appendix 2
Appendix 3
Appendix 4
Appendix 5
Appendix 6
Appendix 7

Appendix 8

interpath

Statutory information

Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account
Joint Administrators’ fees estimate

Joint Administrators’ expenses estimate

Joint Administrators’ charging and expenses policy
Statement of Affairs, including creditor Iisi

Glossary

Notice: About this statement of proposals

Document Classification - Interpath Advisory Confidential

11

11

12

13

16

17

19

21

24

30

45

48



1

Executive summary

Health Stores (Wholesale) Limited (the ‘Company’ or ‘THS'), trading as The Health
Store, was a wholesale distributor of healthy, natural and organic products to multiple
independent retailers. The business operated from leasehold premises in Bulwell,
Nottingham.

The Company was a subsidiary of Health Made Easy Limited (‘HME’) and formed part of
the Health Made Easy Group (the ‘Group’). The Group had grown both organically and
through acquisitions in recent years. In addition to THS, HME had three other trading
subsidiaries, Tree of Life UK Limited, Higher Nature Limited and Freshly Cut Limited.

Interpath Limited (‘Interpath’) was initially introduced to the Group in January 2022 to
undertake an independent business review following a request by the Group to HSBC
Bank UK Plc (the ‘Bank’) to defer its loan repayments and extend the term of the loan.
The review identified a funding requirement and an agreement in principle was
reached that this would be funded through capital deferrals and shareholder
injections.

However, due to the continued deterioration of sales and increasingly challenging
liquidity position, the directors of the Company (the ‘Directors’) took the decision to
explore alternative investment, refinance and sale options available to the Group. The
Group initially instructed PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP (‘PWC’) in April 2022 to run a
debt and equity options process.

Interpath was subsequently engaged by the Company on 14 June 2022 to extend the
options process to additional equity and trade parties. This engagement ultimately
concluded in an offer being received to purchase the shares of Higher Nature Ltd and
Freshly Cut Ltd. ‘

Since the options process resulted in no viable solvent or insolvent offers for the
remainder of the Group, the Directors appointed us, Chris Pole and Ryan Grant, as Joint
Administrators of the Company and Tree of Life UK Limited on 22 August 2022. (Section
3 - Background and events leading to the administration).

Upon appointment, we progressed an accelerated sales process which ultimately
resulted in the sale of the Company’'s business and assets to Hunts Food Group
Limited (the ‘Purchaser’) on 31 August 2022, for consideration of £398,994 (Section 4 -
Strategy and progress of the administration to date).

The future strategy of the Joint Administrators is to investigate the Company’s affairs
as to satisfy ourselves whether there are further assets to realise, and attending to all
other strategy matters (Section 4 - Strategy and progress of the administration to
date).

The Company has two secured creditors, the Bank and HSBC Invoice Finance (UK)
Limited (‘HIF") (together the ‘Secured Creditors’).

The Bank provided a term loan and a Coronavirus Business Interruption Loan (‘CBILS’)
to the Group, with total indebtedness of £1.9 million, cross guaranteed across all
companies within the Group. Based on current estimates, we expect there to be a
shortfall to the Bank.

lnferpafh Document Classification - Confidential 1



o HIF provided the Company with an invoice discount facility; on appointment, the funds
in use (amounts due to HIF) were £1.4 million. HIF have an assignment over debtors,
which are being realised on their behalf by collection agents. As collections are
ongoing it is not yet clear whether there will be any surplus funds available after
repayment of HiF's indebtedness (Section 5 - Dividend prospects).

o We do not currently anticipate there will be sufficient funds to make a distribution to
ordinary or secondary preferential creditors. (Section 5 - Dividend prospects).

o Based on current estimates, we do not anticipate there will be sufficient funds to make
a distribution to unsecured creditors (Section 5 - Dividend prospects).

o We intend to seek approval of our Proposals by deemed approval. The Proposals will
be deemed approved eight business days following their delivery to creditors. (Section
7 - Approval of proposals).

o We propose that our remuneration will be drawn on the basis of the time properly
given by us and our staff in accordance with the fees estimate and charge out rates
provided. We will seek approval for our remuneration and pre-administration costs as
an expense of the administration, together with other decisions, from secured
creditors. (Section 8 - Joint Administrators’ remuneration, expenses and pre-
administration costs).

o We anticipate that the most likely exit route will be dissolution of the Company.
(Section 6 - Ending the administration).

o This document in its entirety is our statement of proposals. A summary list of the
proposals is shown in Section 9 together with all relevant statutory information
included by way of appendices. Unless stated otherwise, all amounts in the proposals
and appendices are stated net of VAT.

ot —

Chris Pole
Joint Administrator

ln‘l'erpafh Document Classification - Confidential 2



2 ' Group structure

; Stores H
Treerof, it UKL td uﬂm Highel NaturelL i) )
ton) () e s

Key

Parent company

The Health Store Ltd

Dormant entity

Food Supplies Ltd
Dormant entity

Trading entities

Dormant entities

Health Made Easy Limited - in Administration

HME was a non-trading holding company. On 26 August 2022, the Directors appointed
Chris Pole and Ryan Grant of Interpath as Joint Administrators of HME, following which the
Joint Administrators immediately sold 100% of the share capital and share rights of Higher
Nature and Freshly Cut to CGK Consulting Limited (the ‘Purchaser’), an unconnected party,
for consideration of £500,000.

Freshly Cut sells natural confectionary and chewing gum under the ‘Peppersmith’ brand.
All manufacturing and packaging of the product is outsourced to third parties.

Higher Nature is a multi-channel vitamins, minerals and supplements brand, with
established sales channels across direct-to-consumer, online, retail and export.

Please refer to the HME Proposals at http://healthmadeeasy.ia-insolv.com for further
information. :

Brewhurst Health Food Supplies Ltd and The Health Store Ltd are dormant entities.
Health Stores (Wholesale) Limited - in Administration

THS was a wholesale distributor of healthy, natural and organic products to multiple
independent retailers. THS operated from leasehold premises in Bulwell, Nottingham and

had 85 employees. We were appointed Joint Administrators of THS on 22 August 2022.

Tree of Life UK Limited - in Administration

In‘I'erpa‘l’h Document Classification ~ Confidential 3



TOL was a wholesale distributor of healthy, natural and organic products to large retailers,
both in store and online. TOL operated from leasehold premises in Newcastle-Under-Lyme
and had 121 employees at the date of appointment. Further information regarding the TOL
administration can be found at http:/ /treeoflife.ia-insolv.com. :

3  Background and events leading to the
administration

3.1 Background information

Health Stores (Wholesale) Limited trades as The Health Store. The Health Store was
formed in 1922 as a buying co-operative. The current trading entity was incorporated on 27
February 2015.

As outlined previously, THS was a wholesale distributor of healthy, natural and organic
products to multiple independent retailers. The Company operated from leasehold
premises in Bulwell, Nottinghamshire.

The Company had 85 employees at the date of appointment.

Our statutory investigations into the affairs of the company are ongoing as outlined in
Section 4.2.

3.2  Funding and financial position of the Gompany

The Company's most recent filed accounts are for the year ended 31 March 2020 (the ‘FY20
accounts’). The FY20 accounts show the Company made an operating loss of £206,000 and
negative EBITDA of £89,000. Net assets for FY20 were £586,000, down from £849,000 in
FY19.

Since the start of the calendar year, the Group faced a number of challenges
including unexpected sales decline following a downturn in demand from a major
customer, and unprecedented market conditions that have impacted on financial
performance. This led to increasing cashflow pressures that, coupled with a difficult
trading outlook due to the challenging food retail environment, led to the
Companies exploring options for the business.

The Company was funded via an Invoice Discounting Facility provided by HSBC Invoice
Finance (UK) Limited, with funds in use at the date of appointment of £1.4 million.

In addition, the Company was a cross guarantor for the term loan and Coronavirus
Business Interruption Loan (CLBILS) provided to HME by the Bank, which had total
exposure of £1.9 million.

Our legal advisors have been engaged to review and confirm the validity of the Bank’s
security.

in'l‘e rpafh Document Classification = Confidential 4



3.3  Events leading to the administration

Interpath was initially introduced to the Company in January 2022 to undertake an
independent business review following a request by the Company to the Bank to defer its
loan repayments and extend the term of the loans. The review identified a funding
requirement and an agreement in principle was reached that this would be funded
through capital deferrals and shareholder injections.

However, due to the continued deterioration of sales and worsening cash and creditor
position the Directors took the decision to explore alternative investment and sale
options available to the Group. The Group initially instructed PWC to run a debt and
limited equity options process in April 2022. PWC'’s process identified a debt provider to
refinance all existing debt, on the condition of a further equity injection. Equity options
were explored, and an investment fund, was identified as the preferred equity partner.

However, as a result of delays to agreeing the above transaction, Interpath was
subsequently engaged on 14 June 2022 to extend the process to a wider equity pool
together with trade parties, to identify additional options running alongside the PWC
process.

At the time of our appointment, we disclosed to the Court details of the work carried out
by Interpath up to that time. '

We are satisfied that the work carried out by Interpath before our appointment, including
the pre-administration work summarised below, has not resulted in any relationships
which create a conflict of interest or which threaten our independence.

Furthermore, we are satisfied that we are acting in accordance with the relevant guides to
professional conduct and ethics.

3.4 'Pre-administration work

As detailed above, we were engaged by the Company on 14 June 2022 to extend the
existing options process to additional equity and trade parties. Over the course of the
options process the business was marketed extensively however, no solvent offers were
received for the Company or the Group as a whole.

Our unpaid pre-administration time was carried out in the short period prior to our
appointment:

* Interpath commenced rapid insolvency planning in order to be in position to take
an appointment;

= Interpath liaised with the key stakeholders in relation to the administration
appointment;

» |nterpath assisted with preparation of the appointment documents; and

In'?erpa‘l‘h Document Classification - Confidential



= Squire Patton Boggs LLP (‘Squires’) assisted with the preparation and filing of the
appointment documents and advising the Company regarding the administration
appointment.

As a result of the liquidity challenges of trading on the business post insolvency, it was
necessary to undertake this work before the Company entered into administration.

We carried out this work with the objective of achieving the purpose of the administration
in accordance with Paragraph 3(1)(b) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, which is to
achieve a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Company were wound up (without first being in administration).

The costs incurred in relation to this pre-administration work are set out in Section 8.2.

3.5  Appointment of Joint Administrators

The directors resolved on 22 August 2022 to appoint us as Joint Administrators. The notice
of appointment was lodged at the High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts in
Birmingham on 22 August 2022 and we were duly appointed.

4 Strategy and progress of the administration
to date

41  Strategy to date

Strategy and sale of business

As stated above, prior to the Administrator’s appointment, we were engaged jointly by the
Company and Bank to undertake contingency planning which included planning for a
potential insolvency. The Company also engaged with two third party agents, European
Valuations Limited (‘Eurovals’) to undertake a valuation of the Company’s stock and
Hilton-Baird Collection Services Limited (‘Hilton Baird’) to review the debtor position.

During our contingency planning, we considered the following options:

- The administrators, with the assistance of Eurovals, manage an orderly wind down
of stock over a four to six week period;

- Initiate an immediate stock liquidation over a period of one to two weeks;

- Cease trade immediately following appointment and exit leasehold premises.
The Eurovals valuation report suggested that an orderly wind down presented the best
outcome for the estate, preserving the value in the stock. On appointment, the Company
held stock of £1.9 million. ‘
An orderly wind down, whilst exploring any remaining sale options, was deemed to be the

most beneficial to creditors and employees, as it provided the opportunity to continue to

inferpafh Document Classification ~ Confidential 6



market the business and assets whilst also generating additional revenues for the
Company, and supported continued debtor collections.

At the time of appointment, the Joint Administrators were introduced to Hunt's Food
Group, a supplier to the Company, who confirmed interest in the assets of the Group and
an ability to agree a transaction quickly.

Hunt's Food Group Limited (the ‘Purchaser’ or ‘Hunt’s’) met with the Joint Administrators
on 22 August for a site visit and to hold a meeting with management. Hunt's submitted an
offer for the business and assets on the same day.

In addition to Hunt's, we had interest in the Company from a number of interested parties,
with whom we held initial meetings. However no formal offers for the business were
received prior to the completion of the Hunt's acquisition.

As the quantum of the Hunt's offer represented a higher net return on stock than was
anticipated for the wind down trading stock strategy, we took the decision not to make
any stock sales in the period from appointment as we progressed Hunt’s offer. On 31
August 2022, the Joint Administrators concluded a deal with Hunt's, an unconnected party,
for a sale of the business and assets of the Company. '

Employees

Immediately following our appointment, 67 employees were made redundant. A skeleton
staff of 18 employees were retained to assist with the administration and the sale process.

Following completion of the sale and the resignation of 1 employee, the remaining 17
employees were transferred to the Purchaser under TUPE.

Debtors

Hilton Baird performed a reconciliation of debtors on appointment, which totalled £2.4
million (which are assigned to HIF). At this date, funds in use from the HIF invoice finance
facility totalled £1.4 million.

Hilton Baird was appointed by HIF to undertake a collection of the debtor book. To date,
£650,193 has been collected against the debtor ledger. Hilton Baird is anticipating further
relations; a further update will be provided in our next report. No funds in respect of the
HIF debtors will be presented on the receipts and payments account as the debtors are
assigned and are therefore paid directly to HIF.

As the debtor book is assigned to the Secured Creditor, any debtor realisations in excess
of the funds in use are expected to be used to offset a shortfall in collections against the
Bank debt. This will be confirmed within the security review, which is being undertaken by
our solicitors.

Health and safety

We engaged Marsh Limited to conduct a health and safety review of the Company
including a review of all urgent maintenance issues at the leasehold site. Based on their
recommendation we continue to ensure the premises are adequately maintained
throughout the trading period, in a manner compliant with health and safety regulations.

Inferpafh Document Classification - Confidential 7



Retention of title (‘ROT’) claims

To date, we have received over 125 claims from suppliers who have claimed ROT on stock
held by the Company. We have spent a significant amount of time dealing with ROT claims
throughout the administration, reviewing documentation and overseeing the ROT process,
which is now being managed by the Purchaser.

Duress creditors

We anticipate total duress payments of £5,386 will be paid as an expense of the
administration. Duress creditors consist of the Company’s payroll bureau and consultants.
The payroll bureau was required to provide services post-appointment to enable
processing of the August 2022 and September 2022 payroll; this is expected to total £1,430.

Further, this includes £3,955 of fees due to SG Advisory Limited (“SGAL"). Stuart Gould, the
sole director of SGAL acted as interim CRO of the Group. Stuart was retained for a short
period to assist the Joint Administrators with critical matters. Due to Stuart’s prior
engagement with the Company and known personal relationships, these costs are subject
to the same approval as the Joint Administrator’s Category 2 expenses. Please see section
8.1 for further detail.

Cash at bank

On appointment, cash held at bank was £77,980. The cash was swept by the Bank to be
offset against their indebtedness.

Future strategy

Our future strategy includes settling the outstanding costs relating to our period of

occupation and assisting the Purchaser where necessary with remaining Retention of Title

claims, and, dealing with third party assets. We have also granted an excluded lease over
- the Company’s leasehold premises which will require ongoing review.

We will continue to assist Hilton Baird in collection the remaining book debts, along with

investigating whether any further recoveries may be available to creditors (including
carrying out our investigation work which is detailed further in section 4.2 below).

4.2 Asset realisations

Realisations from the date of our appointment to 21 September 2022 are set out in the
attached receipts and payments account (Appendix 2).

Summaries of the most significant realisations to date are provided below.

Sale of business

On completion we received £398,994 from the Purchaser for the sale of the business and
assets of the Company.

The consideration is allocated as set out below:

In'i'erpa'l’h Document Classification - Confidential 8



Sale of business

Description 3
Business Records 1
Customer Contracts 1
Goodwill 1
Intellectual Property 1
Sales Information 1
Plant & Machinery 96,037
Stock 302,952
Total 398,994

Leasehold property

The Company operated from a Leasehold property in Bulwell, Nottinghamshire. As part of
the sale, the administrators granted the Purchaser an excluded lease. On completion the
Purchaser has paid an initial licence fee of £36,151.

Investigations
We are reviewing the affairs of the Company to find out if there are any actions which can

be taken against third parties to increase recoveries for creditors.

In this regard, if you wish to bring to our attention any matters which you believe to be
relevant, please do so by writing to George Berridge at Interpath Advisory, 5th Floor, 130 St
Vincent Street, Glasgow, G2 SHF, United Kingdom.

43 Costs

An estimate of all the anticipated costs likely to be incurred throughout the duration of
the administration is set out in the attached summary of expenses (Appendix 3).

No payments have been made from the date of our appointment to 21 September 2022.

9 Dividend prospects

5.1 Secured creditors

HSBC Bank UK Plc

The Bank provided a term loan and Coronavirus Business Interruption Loan to HME, with
total exposure of £1.9m on appointment. The Bank’s exposure is cross guaranteed across
all companies in the Group.

As at the date of appointment, the Company had cash at bank of £77,980. The Bank
reserved their right to offset this against their current exposure. Based on current
estimates, we do not expect there to be a distribution to the Bank. Should there be a
surplus from the debtor recoveries, we expect this would flow from HIF to the Bank.

HSBC Invoice Finance (UK) Limited

In‘l'erpafh Document Classification - Confidential 9



HIF's indebtedness is £1.4 million, which is the amount of funds in use against the invoice
discount facility provided. As above, Hilton Baird continue to realise debtor collections to
reduce the HIF indebtedness.

Hilton Baird was appointed by HIF to undertake a collection of the debtor book. To date,
£650,193 has been collected against the debtor ledger. Hilton Baird is anticipating further
relations; a further update will be provided in our next report.

As the debtor book is assigned to the Secured Creditor, any debtor realisations in excess
of the funds in use are expected to be used to offset a shortfall in collections against the
Bank debt. This will be confirmed within the security review.

Legal advisors have been engaged review and confirm the validity of the Bank’s security.

5.2  Ordinary preferential creditors (employees)

Claims from employees in respect of (1) arrears of wages up to a maximum of £800 per
employee, (2) unlimited accrued holiday pay and (3) certain pension benefits, rank
preferentially (in advance of floating charge holders and ordinary unsecured creditors)
and in priority to other preferential creditors (see 5.3 below). These claims are therefore
referred to as "ordinary preferential creditors".

We estimate the amount of ordinary preferential claims at the date of our appointment to
be £105,287.

Based on current estimate, we do not anticipate that there will be sufficient funds to
enable a distribution to secondary preferential creditors.

5.3  Secondary preferential creditors (HMRC and the Financial Services
Compensation Scheme)

Claims from the Financial Services Compensation Scheme (‘FSCS’) and HMRC, in relation to
VAT, PAYE, employees’ National Insurance contributions (‘NIC') and Construction Industry
Scheme (‘CIS’) deductions, rank preferentially, but secondary to the employee ordinary
preferential creditors above. These claims are therefore referred to as "secondary
preferential creditors".

According to the Directors’ statement of affairs, the estimated total secondary preferential
claims at the date of our appointment was £34,111.

Based on current estimate, we do not anticipate that there will be sufficient funds to
enable a distribution to secondary preferential creditors.

5.4  Unsecured creditors

Based on current estimates, it is highly unlikely that there will be a dividend to unsecured
creditors.

inter, pa’fh Document Classification - Confidential 10



6 Ending the administration

6.1 Exit route from administration

We consider it prudent to retain all of the options available to us, as listed in Section 9 to
bring the administration to a conclusion in due course.

However, at this stage we anticipate that the most likely exit route will be dissolution.

6.2  Discharge from liability

We propose to seek approval from the secured creditors that we will be discharged from
liability in respect of any action as Joint Administrators upon the filing of our final receipts
and payments account with the Registrar of Companies.

Discharge does not prevent the exercise of the Court’s power in relation to any
misfeasance action against us.

Should the circumstances of the administration change, we reserve the right to revert to
the relevant creditors in order to obtain discharge from liability.

1  Approval of proposals

11 Deemed approval of proposals

The administrators’ proposals will be deemed approved, with no requirement to seek
deemed consent or use a decision procedure, as it appears that the Company has
insufficient property to enable us to make a distribution to the unsecured creditors.

On expiry of eight business days from the date our proposals were delivered to the
creditors, they will be deemed to have been approved by the creditors unless 10% in value
of creditors request that a decision procedure is convened. Further details of the steps to
convene a procedure are detailed below.

1.2 Creditors’ right to request a decision

We will use a decision making procedure or deemed consent to seek approval of our
proposals (1) if asked to do so by creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the
total debts of the Company, and (2) if the procedures set out below are followed.

Requests for a decision must be made within eight business days of the date on which our
proposals were delivered. They must include:

o a statement of the requesting creditor claim;

o a list of the creditors concurring with the request, showmg the amounts of their
respective debts in the administration;

in‘:‘erpafh Document Classification - Confidential 1"



m written confirmation of their concurrence from each concurring creditor; and
®m a statement of the purpose of the proposed meeting;

In addition, the expenses of the decision procedure at the request of a creditor must be
paid by that creditor. That creditor is required to deposit security for such expenses with
us.

If you wish to request a decision, please complete the form available on the Insolvency
Portal at http://healthstores.ia-insolv.com

8 Joint Administrators’ remuneration, expenses
and pre-administration costs

8.1 Approval of the basis of remuneration and expenses

We propose to seek approval from the secured creditors that:

m our remuneration will be drawn on the basis of time properly given by us and the
- various grades of our staff in accordance with the fees estimate provided in Appendix &
and the charge-out rates included in Appendix 5;

m Category 2 expenses (as defined in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) will be charged
and drawn in accordance with Interpath Advisory's policy as set out in Appendix 5.

Agreement to the basis of our remuneration and the drawing of Category 2 expenses is
subject to specific approval. It is not part of our proposals.

Should the circumstances of the administration change, we reserve the right to revert to
the unsecured creditors in order to seek approval for the basis of remuneration and the
drawing of Category 2 expenses.

Time costs

From the date of our appointment to 21 September 2022, we have incurred time costs of
£192,823. These represent 488 hours at an average rate of £395.40 per hour.

S
Expenses

We have incurred expenses of £810 during the period. None of these have yet been paid.

Further, we have incurred but not paid, category 2 expenses of £9,205 in relation to
services provided by consultants including SGAL. Stuart Gould is the sole director of SGAL,
who was engaged by HME in early 2022 to act as an interim CRO to navigate the Company
through their trading and liquidity pressures.

Upon our appointment on 22 August 2022, Stuart was retained for a short period to assist
the Joint Administrators with critical matters relating to the administration including
assisting on statutory matters, key suppliers, employee matters and overall trading
strategy. Stuart was the most appropriate person to undertake this due to his level of

in'i'erpafh Document Classification - Confidential 12



expertise that he built up with the Company since the start of his engagement. He was
retained on the same contractual terms and it was agreed that any arrears due on our
appointment were also paid in full.

Due to Stuart’s prior engagement with the Company and known personal relationships, for
transparency, payments will be voluntarily subject to the same disclosure and approval as
the Joint Administrator’s Category 2 expenses. The Joint Administrators are seeking
approval from creditors to pay these expenses.

Additional information

We have attached (Appendix 5) an analysis of the time spent, the charge-out rates for
each grade of staff and the expenses paid directly by Interpath for the period from our
appointment to 21 September 2022. We have also attached our charging and expenses
recovery policy. :

8.2  Pre-administration costs

The following pre-administration costs have been incurred in relation to the pre-
administration work detailed in Section 3:

Pre-administration costs

Paid (£) Unpaid (£) Total (£)
Interpath fees - 7,965.00 7,965.00
Legal disbursements - Squires - 86.00 86.00
Legal fees - Squires - 5,000.00 5,000.00
Total - 13,051.00 13,051.00

The payment of unpaid pre-administration costs as an expense of the administration is
subject to the same approval as our remuneration, as outlined above. It is not part of our
proposals. .

9 Summary of proposals

As it was not possible to achieve a sale of the business as a going concern, rescuing the
Company in accordance with Paragraph 3(1)(a) is not achievable.

Therefore our primary objective is to achieve a better result for the Company’s creditors
as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up, in accordance with
Paragraph 3(1)(b).

In addition to the specific itemised proposals below, this document in its entirety
constitutes our proposals.

We propose the following:

ln'llerpafh Document Classification - Confidential 13



General matters

m to continue to do everything that is reasonable, and to use all our powers
appropriately, in order to maximise realisations from the assets of the Company in
accordance with the objective as set out above;

m to investigate and, if appropriate, to pursue any claims the Company may have;
m to seek an extension to the administration period if we consider it necessary.

Distributions
m to make distributions to the secured creditors where funds allow;

m to make distributions to the unsecured creditors if funds become available, and to
apply to the Court for authority to do so, where applicable.

Ending the administration

We might use any or a combination of the following exit route strategies in order to bring
the administration to an end:

m place the Company into creditors’ voluntary liquidation. In these circumstances we
propose that we, Chris Pole and Ryan Grant, be appointed as Joint Liquidators of the
Company without any further recourse to creditors. If appointed Joint Liquidators, any
action required or authorised under any enactment to be taken by us may be taken by
us individually or.together. The creditors may nominate different persons as the
proposed Joint Liquidators, provided the nomination is received before these
proposals are approved;

m petition the Court for a winding-up order placing the Company into compulsory
liquidation and to consider, if deemed appropriate, appointing us, Chris Pole and Ryan
Grant, as Joint Liquidators of the Company without further recourse to creditors. Any
action required or authorised under any enactment to be taken by us as Joint
Liquidators may be taken by us individually or together;

m file notice of move from administration to dissolution with the Registrar of Companies
if we consider that liquidation is not appropriate because (1) no dividend will become
available to creditors, and (2) there are no other outstanding matters that require to be
dealt with in liquidation. The Company will be dissolved three months after the
registering of the notice with the Registrar of Companies.

Alternatively, we may allow the administration to end automatically.

Joint Administrators' remuneration and pre-administration costs

We propose that:

m our remuneration will be drawn on the basis of time properly given by us and the
various grades of our staff in accordance with the fees estimate provided in Appendix 3
and the charge-out rates included in Appendix 5;

m Category 2 expenses (as defined in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) will be charged
and drawn in accordance with Interpath Advisory’s policy as set out in Appendix 5;

m unpaid pre-administration costs be an expense of the administration.

Discharge from liability

lnfer afh Document Classification - Confidential
14



We propose that we shall be discharged from liability in respect of any action of ours as
Joint Administrators upon the filing of our final receipts and payments account with the

Registrar of Companies.

Im‘erpa'l'h : Document Classification - Confidential

15



Appendix 1 Statutory information

Company information )

Company and Trading name
Date of incorporation

Company registration number

Trading address

Previous registered office

Present registered office

Company Directors

Company Secretary

Health Stores (Wholesale) Ltd
27 February 2015
09462755

Suite 2 Nova House, Audley Avenue Enterprise Park, Newport,
Salop, TF10 7DW :

Suite 2 Nova House, Audley Avenue Enterprise Park, Newport,
Salop, TF10 7DW

Interpath Ltd, 2nd Floor, 45 Church Street, Birmingham, B3 2RT

Michael Cole
Simon Cuthbertson
John Gibson

Tim Ryan

Jon Weaver

Alison Husbands

Administration information

Administration appointment

Appointor
Date of appointment
Joint Administrators

Purpose of the administration

Functions

Current administration expiry date

Estimated values of the Net Property and
Prescribed Part

Application of EU Regulations

The administration appointment granted in High Court of justice,
Business and Property Courts in Birmingham, 000395 of 2022

Directors
22 August 2023
Chris Pole and Ryan Grant

Achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole
than would be likely if the Company were wound up.

The functions of the Joint Administrators are being exercised by
them individually or together in accordance with Paragraph 100(2).

21 August 2022
Estimated Net Property is £NIL. Estimated Prescribed Part is £NIL.

EU Regulations apply and these proceedings will be the
Proceedings to which the EU Regulation as it has effect in the law
of the United Kingdom does not apply as defined in Article 3 of the
EU Regulations.

inferpa‘l'h Document Classification - Confidentiat 16



Appendix 2 Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account

Health Stores (Wholesale) Ltd - in Administration

Abstract of receipts & payments

From 22/08/2022  From 22/08/2022

Statement of affairs (£) T021/09/2022 (£)  To 21/09/2022 ()
. FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
1,223,297.00  Book debts NIL NIL
144,369.00  Funds in blocked account NIL NIL
Goodwill : 1.00 1.00
Intellectual Property I 1.00 ‘ 1.00
‘ 2.00 2.00
FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS
(1,910,705.00)  Amounts owing on invoice disc. facility NIL : NIL
(1,883,947.00) Amounts owing to HSBC under fixed NIL NIL
AN charge
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
Plant & machinery 96,036.60 . 96,036.60
16,121.00  Furniture & equipment NIL NIL
3,673.00 Cust. contracts, sales info & business re 3.00 3.00
Stock 302,952.00 302,952.00
281,241.00  Stock - work in progress NIL NIL
86,823.00 Cash at bank NIL NIL
Rent 36,150.68 36,150.68
435,142.28 435,142.28
OTHER REALISATIONS
Interest accrued on funds w/ lawyers 145.44 145.44
145.44 145.44
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(93,498.00) Employee creditors NIL NIL
(34,111.00)  Secondary preferential creditors NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(7,063,539.00) Trade & expense NIL NIL
(543,279.00)  Employees NIL NIL
(287,716.00)  Accruals and other payables NIL NIL
NIL NIL

in‘l'erpafh ) Document Classification - Confidential 17



Health Stores (Wholesale) Ltd - in Administration
Abstract of receipts & payments

Statement of affairs (£) -

From 22/08/2022
To 21/09/2022 (£)

From 22/08/2022
To 21/09/2022 (£)

DISTRIBUTIONS

(447,235.00)  Ordinary shareholders NIL NIL

NIL ' NIL

. {(10,507,906.00) 435,289.72 435,289.72
REPRESENTED BY

Floating charge current 442,519.86

Floating ch. VAT payable (7,230.14)

435,289.72

in?erpa'l’h Document Classification - Confidential 18



Appendix 3 Joint Administrators’ fees estimate

Fee estimate: Health Stores (Wholesale) Limited - in administration

Estimated
total cost Estimated  Estimated average
Category (£) total hours hourly rate (£)
Statutory and compliance 1 82,895.00 169.35 489.49
Cashiering 2 6,292.00 17.60 357.50
Tax 3 30,597.50 63.50 481.85
General 4 25,982.50 50.50 514.50
Administration & Planning 145,767.00 300.95 484.36
_Trading 5 32,320.00 84.00 384.76
Realisation of Assets 6 70,593.00 119.55 590.49
Employees 7 47,578.50 131.00 363.19
Creditors and claims 8 200,704.00 520.70 385.45
Committees 9 - - -
Creditors 248,282.50 651.70 380.98
Directors .10 18,215.50 41.10 ' 443.20
Investigations 1" 7,055.00 19.00 371.32
Investigations 25,270.50 60.10 420.47
Total 522,233.00 1,216.30 429.36

Whilst specific notes have been provided below to give more context around the fees
estimate, these should be read in conjunction with the Administrators’ Proposals as a
whole. Below is further detail of the work to be undertaken for this engagement.

Note 1 - Statutory and compliance

Statutory and compliance related matters to including filing of notices with the Registrar
of Companies and the High Court, arranging bonding, reviewing and documenting the
administration strategy and dealing with closure matters.

Note 2 - Cashiering

Cashiering costs relate to the opening of the administration bank account, processing of
receipts and payments, performing bank reconciliations and day to day administration of
all bank accounts.

Note 3 - Tax

Tax and VAT specialists within Interpath will be reviewing the tax and VAT affairs of the
Company. We will also submit post appointment tax and VAT returns as required and seek
VAT and tax clearance as appropriate.

Note 4 - General

inferpafh Document Classification - Confidential : 19



General time costs include maintaining files, liaising with our IT specialists to obtain a
download of the Company’s electronic books and records and ensuring that Data
Protection regulations are complied with, organising and maintaining storage of books
and records and drawing and seeking approval for the basis of the Administrator’s fees.

Note 5 - Trading

Costs associated with the administration trading period, including cash and profit
management, agreeing terms with suppliers, review and payment of trading costs and
dealing with trading related tax and VAT matters.

Note 5 - Asset realisations (

This relates to time spent on the sale of the Company'’s assets (as detailed above) and
investigating any potential further assets. This also includes time spent on the sale of
business process. Please refer to the sale of business section earlier in this report for
further detail on work undertaken.

Note 6 - Employees

Time spent providing briefings and updates to employees, arranging payment of monthly
payroll, assisting employees with the completion and submission of their claims with the
RPS, submission of relevant forms and providing information to RPS and HMRC.

Note 7 - Creditors and claims

This work involves notification of our appointment and issuing statutory reports to
creditors, alongside reporting on general creditor queries and correspondence received
during the administration. This also includes time spent corresponding with creditors in
respect of ROT claims, reviewing claims and documentation and overseeing the ROT
process which is now being managed by the Purchaser. We have received ROT
correspondence from 125 creditors in respect of ROT claims to date.

We have estimated time to agree claims and pay a dividend to ordinary preferential
creditors (as applicable). <

Note 8 - Directors

Involves corresponding with Directors of the Company regarding their statutory duties,
requesting the completion of the Statement of Affairs and directors questionnaires. Along
with submitting director conduct reports and other relevant reports to the Insolvency
Service.

Note 9 - Investigations

This work will involve reviewing the affairs of the Company, directorship searches,
correspondence with the Directors and any claims that may arise from the investigations.

ln“-"erpa‘l‘h Document Classification - Confidential 20



‘Appendix 4 - Joint Administrators’ expenses estimate

Summary of Expenses from appointment

Other direct costs

Payroll bureau 1 1,000

Trading expenses

Wages and salaries 2 45,772
Professional fees 3 5,250
Duress creditors 4 ' 5,386
Agents fees 5 3,750
IT costs 6 7,000
HP/Leasing payments 7 1,000
Property costs 8 20,979
Security 9 800
Insurance 10 5,000
Total direct and frading costs 116,915

Cost of realisations

Legal fees n 42,842
Insurance 6f assets - 12 5,000
Storage costs ‘ 13 1,000
Statutory costs | 1% 500
Bank charges . _ 15 500
Total non-trading costs 49,842
Total costs ’ 166,757

Note 1 - Payroll bureau
Costs associated with the external processing of monthly payroll.
Note 2 - Wages and salaries

The costs related to employees that were retained to assist with the administration
strategy. This includes PAYE, NIC and other benefits in accordance with their contracts.

In‘?erpa‘l’h Document Classification - Confidential



Wages were paid from the pre-appointment bank account and are therefore not shown in
the receipts and payments account.

Note 3 - Professional fees

Consultants’ fees relating to the services provided during the administration trading
period. Please note, this contains an element of cost relating to services provided by SG
Consultancy Limited; these fees are subject to approval as outlined in section 8.1 of this
report.

Note 4 - Duress creditors

The services of number of creditors of the Company were required for the administration
trading period. In certain instances, duress payments to these creditors in respect of -
outstanding pre-appointment amounts has been necessary. These costs have been
minimised where possible.

Note 5 - Agents fees

This includes an estimate of the Agents costs in providing valuation advice and assisting
with the sale of business.

Please note any debt collection agency fee will be settled directly between the Bank and
Hilton Baird in accordance with the invoice discounting facility.

Note 6 - IT costs

The costs of maintaining IT services-and systems providers for the duration of the
administration trading period.

Note 7 - HP/Leasing payments

The cost of continuing to lease equipment, including forklift trucks used within the
warehouse, and vehicles, for the duration of the trading period.

Note 8 - Property costs

The estimated costs relate to occupying the leasehold property until the sale to the
Purchaser including utilities, rates and security for the period of occupation, as well as
amounts relating to the payment of the licence.

Note 9 - Security

Third party costs for security at the Nottingham site.

Note 10 - Insurance ‘

We have instructed Marsh to arrange insurance cover for the Company and its assets.
Note 11 - Legal fees and expenses ‘

Legal fees that are expected to be incurred for preparing sale of business agreements,
providing advice regarding the validity of our appointment, the security review and other
general advice pertaining to the administration.

Note 12 - Insurance of assets and other statutory costs

Estimated insurance costs of the administration, which includes open cover insurance, and
other estimated costs of carrying out the statutory requirements of an administration
(including statutory advertising and the storage of records).

Note 13 - Storage costs

This includes the cost of storing the books and records of the Company in line with our
statutory obligations.

Note 14 - Statutory costs

Costs incurred relating to the Administrators’ statutory duties including re-direction of
mail and statutory advertising.

Note 15 - Bank charges

in'lberpath ' ‘ Document Classification - Confidential 22



Appendix 5 Joint Administrators’ charging and expenses policy |

Joint Administrators’ charging policy

The time charged to the administration is by reference to the time properly given by us
and our staff in attending to matters arising in the administration. This includes work
undertaken in respect of in-house Interpath Advisory tax, VAT and employee specialists.

Our policy is to delegate tasks in the administration to appropriate members of staff
considering their level of experience and requisite specialist knowledge, supervised
accordingly, so as to maximise the cost effectiveness of the work performed. Matters of
particular complexity or significance requiring more exceptional responsibility are dealt
with by senior staff or us. '

A copy of “A Creditors’ Guide to Joint Administrators Fees” from Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9 (‘SIP 9') produced by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals is
available at:

https://www.r3.org.uk/technical-library/england-wales/technical-
guidance/fees/more/29113/page/1/guide-to-administrators-fees/

If you are unable to access this guide and would like a copy, please contact Fran Pearlman
on +44 118 214 5925.
Hourly rates

Set out below are the relevant hourly charge-out rates for the grades of our staff actually
or likely to be involved on this administration. Time is charged by reference to actual work
carried out on the administration, using a minimum time unit of six minutes.

All staff who have worked on the administration, including cashiers and secretarial staff,
have charged time directly to the administration and are included in the analysis of time
spent. The cost of staff employed in central administration functions is not charged
directly to the administration but is reflected in the general level of charge-out rates.

Charge-out rates (£) for: restructuring

Grade ~ From 22 August 2022 £/hr
Managing Director 725
Director 675
Senior Manager 590
Manager ' ) 495
Senior Administrator 345
Administrator A 245
Support ’ 155

The charge-out rates used by us might periodically rise (for example to cover annual
inflationary cost increases) over the period of the administration. In our next statutory
report, we will inform creditors of any material amendments to these rates.

inferpafh : Document Classification — Confidential . 24



Policy for the recovery of expenses

Where funds permit the officeholders will seek to recover both Category 1 and Category 2
expenses from the estate. For the avoidance of doubt, such expenses are defined within
SIP 9 as follows:

Expenses: These are any payments which are neither an office holder’s remuneration nor a
distribution to a creditor or a member. Expenses also includes disbursements which are
‘payments first met by the office holder, and then reimbursed to the office holder from the
estate.

Category 1 expenses: These are payments to persons providing the service to which the
expense relates who are not an associate of the office holder. These may include, for
example, advertising, room hire, storage, postage, telephone charges, travel expenses,
and equivalent costs reimbursed to the officeholder or his or her staff.

Category 2 expenses: These are payments to associates or which have an element of
shared costs. They may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the
appointment on a proper and reasonable basis, for example, business mileage.

Associates: are defined in the insolvency legislation but also extends to parties where a
reasonable and informed third party might consider there would be an association
between the third party and the office holder or their firm.

Category 2'expenses charged by Interpath Restructuring include mileage. This is
calculated as follows: '

Mileage claims fall into three categories:

m Use of privately-owned vehicle or car cash alternative — 45p per mile.
m Use of company car - 60p per mile.
m Use of Managing Director’s car - 60p per mile.

For all of the above car types, when carrying Interpath passengers an additional 5p per
mile per passenger will also be charged where appropriate.

We have incurred the following expenses during the period 22 August 2022 to 21
September 2022.

SIP 9 - Expenses

Category Category
1 2
Expenses Unpaid (£) Totals (£)
gqﬁ?:;‘;:i‘"ts and NIL 329.95 NIL NIL 329.95
Professional costs NIL NIL NIL 9,205.00 9,205.00
Mileage NIL NIL NIL 125.58 125.58
Meals NIL 204.54 NIL NIL 204.54
Sundry NIL 2.05 NIL NIL 2.05

Travel NIL 148.16 NIL NIL 148.16

In'l‘erpath Document Classification - Confidential 25



Total

NIL 684.7 NIL 125.58 10,015.28

We have the authority to pay Category 1 expenses without the need for any prior approval
from the creditors of the Company.

Category 2 expenses are to be approved in the same manner as our remuneration.

Narrative of work carried out for the period 22 August 2022 to 21 September 2022

The key areas of work have been:

Statutory and
compliance

collating initial information to enable us to carry out our statutory duties, including
creditor information, details of assets and information relating to the licences;
providing initial statutory notifications of our appointment to the Registrar of
Companles creditors and other stakeholders, and advertising our appointment;
issuing regular press releases and posting information on a dedicated web page;
preparing statutory receipts and payments accounts;

arranging bonding and complying with statutory requirements;

ensuring compliance with all statutory obligations within the relevant timescales.

Strategy
documents,
Checklist and
reviews

formulating, monitoring and reviewing the administration strategy, including the
decision to trade and meetings with internal and external partles to agree the same;
briefing of our staff on the administration strategy and matters in relation to various
work-streams;

regular case management and reviewing of progress, including regular team update
meetings and calls;

meeting with management to review and update strategy and monitor progress;
reviewing and authorising junior staff correspondence and other work;

dealing with queries arising during the appointment;

reviewing matters affecting the outcome of the administration;

allocating and managing staff/case resourcing and budgeting exercises and reviews;
liaising with legal advisors regarding the various instructions, including agreeing
content of engagement letters;

complying with internal filing and information recording practices, including
documenting strategy decisions.

Reports to
debenture holders

providing written and oral updates to representatives of the secured creditors
regarding the progress of the administration and case strategy.

Cashiering

setting up administration bank accounts and dealing with the Company’s pre-
appointment accounts;

preparing and processing vouchers for the payment of post-appointment invoices;
creating remittances and sending payments to settle post-appointment invoices;
preparing payroll payments for retained staff, dealing with salary related queries and
confirming payments with the employee’s banks;

reconciling post-appointment bank accounts to internal systems;

ensuring compliance with appropriate risk management procedures in respect of
receipts and payments.

Tax

gathering initial information from the Company's records in relation to the taxation
position of the Company;

submitting relevant initial notifications to HM Revenue and Customs;

reviewing the Company's pre-appointment corporation tax and VAT position;
analysing and considering the tax effects of various sale options, tax planning for
efficient use of tax assets and to maximise realisations;

analysing VAT related transactions;

dealing with post appointment tax compliance.

Shareholders

providing notification of our appointment;
responding to enquiries from shareholders regarding the administration.

interpath

Document Classification - Confidential 26



reviewing time costs data and producing analysis of time incurred which is compliant

General m re !
with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9.
Asset realisations M collating information from the Company's records regarding the assets;
B liaising with finance companies in respect of assets subject to finance agreements
| liaising with agents regarding the sale of assets;
® dealing with issues associated with the sale of stock;
® liaising with Company credit control staff and communicating with debtors;
m liaising with Hilton Baird regarding debtor recoveries;
® reviewing the inter-company debtor position between the Company and other group

companies.

Property matters

reviewing the Company’s leasehold properties, including review of leases;
communicating with {andlords regarding rent, property occupation and other issues;
performing land registry searches.

Sale of business

planning the strategy for the sale of the business and assets, including instruction and
liaison with professional advisers;

seeking legal advice regarding sale of business, including regarding non-disclosure
agreements;

dealing with queries from interested parties and managing the information flow to
potentlal purchasers, including setting up a data room;

managing site visits with interested parties, fielding due diligence queries and
maintaining a record of interested parties;

carrying out sale negotiations with interested parties.

Health and safety

liaising with health and safety specialists in order to manage all health and safety
issues and environmental issues, including ensuring that legal and licensing
obligations are complied with;

liaising with the Health and Safety Executive regarding the administration and ongoing
health and safety compliance.

Open cover
insurance

arranging ongoing insurance cover for the Company’s business and assets;
liaising with the post-appointment insurance brokers to provide information, assess
risks and ensure appropriate cover in place.

Employees

dealing with queries from employees regarding various matters relating to the
administration and their employment;

dealing with statutory employment related matters, including statutory notices to
employees and making statutory submissions to the relevant government
departments;

holding employee briefing meetings to update employees on progress in the
administration and our strategy;

administering the Company'’s payroll, mcludmg associated taxation and other
deductions, and preparing PAYE and NIC returns;

communlcatmg and correspondlng with HM Revenue and Customs;

dealing with issues arising from employee redundancies, including statutory
notifications and liaising with the Redundancy Payments Office;

managing claims from employees;

ensuring security of assets held by employees.

Pensions

collating information and reviewing the Company’s pension schemes;

calculating employee pension contributions and review of pre-appointment unpaid
contributions;

ensuring compliance with our duties to issue statutory notices;

ensuring death-in-service cover for employees remains in place;

communicating with employees representatives concerning the effect of the
administration on pensions and dealing with employee queries.

Creditors and
claims

drafting and circulating our proposals;

creating and updating the list of unsecured creditors;

responding to enquiries from creditors regarding the administration and submission of
their claims;

reviewing completed forms submitted by creditors, recording claim amounts and
maintaining claim records;

dealing with suppliers with retention of title claims, including reviewing supporting
documentation.

interpath

Document Classification - Confidential 27



Time costs
Pre-Administration costs (16/08/2022 to 21/08/2022)

Average

Partner / Hourly Rate
Director Manager Administrator Support Total|Time Cost (£)

Pre-Administration Sale of

business - preparation 4.50 4.50 2,655.00 590.00
Advising directors 4,50 ) 4,50 2,655.00 590.00
Pre-administration checks ’ 4,50 4,50 2,655.00 590.00

Total 0.00 13.50 0.00 0.00 13.50 7,965.00 590.00

SIP 9 -Time costs analysis (22/08/2022 to 21/09/2022)

Time Cost Average
(€) Hourly Rate (£)

Administration & planning

Cashiering

General (Cashiering) 0.70 183.50 262.14
General '

Books and records . 21.00 10,395.00 495.00

Statutory and compliance

Advising directors 8.00 3,862.50 482.81
Appointment and related formalities 36.10 15,802.00 437.73
Budgets & Estimated outcome statements . 2.75 1,622.50 590.00
Checklist & reviews 0.70 413.00 590.00
Strategy documents 5.80  4,070.00 701.72
Tax

Initial reviews - CT and VAT 2.00 690.00 345.00
Post appointment co}poration tax 1.00 495.00 495.00
Post appointment VAT 7.50 4,732.50 631.00
Creditors

Creditors and claims

General correspondence 94.00 26,129.00 277.97
Pre-appointment VAT / PAYE / CT 3.50 2,362.50 675.00
ROT Claims 115.50 36,370.50 314.90
Secured creditors 1.00 590.00 590.00
Statutory reports ' 6.10  1,669.50 273.69
Employees

Correspondence : 2875 10,322.25 359.03

'nfer pa'l'h - Document Classification - Confidential 28 '



SIP 9 -Time costs analysis (22/08/2022 to 21/09/ 2022)

Time Cost Average
Hours (€) Hourly Rate (£)
DTI redundancy payments service 62.05 21,407.25 345.00
Pensions reviews 1.20 414.00 345.00
Investigation
Directors
Correspondence with directors 2.80 1,652.00 590.00 ‘
Statement of affairs 3.80 1,881.00 495.00
Realisation of assets
Asset Realisation
Debtors A 7.10 4,141.50 583.31
Health & safety 1.30 393.50 302.69
Insurance 0.80 396.00 495.00
Leasehold property ’ 3.20 1,888.00 590.00
Office equipment, fixtures & ﬁtﬁngs 030 73.50 245.00
Other assets 0.40 98.00 245.60
Plant and machinery 0.70 413.00 590.00
Pre-Administration Salé of business - preparation 1.00 495.00 495.00
Sale of business 48.95 30,514.00 623.37
Stock and WIP 8.70 5,551.50 638.10
Trading code used when engagement didn't trade
Trading
Employee Matters / PAYE 11.00 3,795.00 345.00
Total in period 487.7 192,823.00 395.4
Brought forward time (appointment date to SIP 9 period start date) 0.00 0.00
SIP 9 period time (SIP 9 period start date to SIP 9 period end date) 487.7 192,823.00
Carry forward time (appointment date to SIP 9 period end date) 487.7 192,823.00
n?erpafh ' Document Classification - Confidential 29



Appendix 6 Statement of Affairs, including creditor list
This is the Statement of Affairs for the Company as at the date of our appointment.

The Statement of Affairs was provided by one of the Directors, John Weaver, with the
assistance of Stuart Gould.

We have not carried out anything in the nature of an audit on the information provided.
The figures do not take into account the costs of the administration.

Rule 3.30

Statement of Affairs

Name of company Company number

Health Stores {(Wholesale) Limited . 09462755

In the Court case humber

High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts in Birmingham,

Insolvency and Companies List (ChD) CR-2022-BHM-000395
’ (full name of court)

Statement as to the affairs of (a)
Health Stores (Wholesale) Limited Coaldale Road, Lymedale Business park, Newcastle-Under-Lyme, Staffordshire STS 9QX

{(a) Insert name and address of regi: d office of the

on the (b) 22 August 2022 the date that the company entered administration.

(b) Insert date of appointment

Statement of Truth

| believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete statement of the affairs of
the above named company as at (b) [date of appointment], the date that the company entered administration.

John weaver

Full name
Signed ' s uﬁw
Dated 9/22/2022

Iy,
n |erpa1'h Document Classification - Confidential

30



interpath

A - Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to a fixed charge:
Debtors

Funds in blocked account

Total assets subject to fixed charge

Less: Amount(s) due to fixed charge holder(s):
Amounts owing on invoice discouting facility

Amounts owing to HSBC under fixed charge

Shortfall/surplus to fixed charge holder(s) c¢/d

Less: amounts owing under fixed charge (lease obligations)

Surplus/(shortfall) on fixed charge assets
Total surplus/(shortfall) on fixed charge assets

Assets subject to floating charge:
Surplus from fixed charge assets
Property

Stock & WIP

Prepayments

Office equipment

Software

Intercompany debtors

Cash at bank

Total assets subject to floating charge
Uncharged assets
N/A - there are no uncharged charge assets

Total uncharged assets

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

-Desuigned by

Signature [_Jolm Paer

Book value  Estimated to
realise
£ £
1,747,567 1,223,297
144,369 144,369
1,891,936 1,367,666
(1,910,105) (1,910,105)
(1,883,947) (1,883,947)
(2,426,386)
204,151
(2,426,386)
114,951 -
1,874,939 281,241
365,473 -
161,215 16,121
36,733 3,673
4,163,618 -
86,823 86,823
387,859
387,859
Date 9/22/2022 .

Document Classification - Confidential



A1l - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated to
Realise
£ 3
Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors 387,859
Liabilities
Ordinary preferential (employee) creditors (No. 61 ) { 93,498)
Estimated total assets available for secondary preferential creditors 294,361
Secondary preferential creditors i (34,111)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors 260,250
Less uncharged assets -
Net property 260,250
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward) { 55,050)
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders 205,200
Debts secured by floating charges ’ { 2,426,386)
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges ' (2,221,186)
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable {(b/d) 55,050
Total assets available to unsecured creditors R 55,050
Unsecured non-preferential claims (7,063,539)
Accruals and other payables (287,716)
Unsecured (employee) creditors {No. 61 ) { 543,279)
Unsecured {pre-paid consumer) creditors (No. 0 ) . -
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders) { 7,839,484)
Shortfall to fixed charge holders {brought down) (2,426,386}
- Shortfall to preferential creditors (brought down) . ) -
Shortfall to floating charge holders {(brought down) {2,221,186)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors {12,487,056)
Issued and called up capital ( 447,235)

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members { 12,934,291}

Signature ' _,I;Uu::w Date 9/22/2022

In?erpa‘l‘h Document Classification ~ Confidential



DocuSign Envelope [D: 84A8C09B-349B-4D53-90B0-802CF5560A26

CCOMPANY TRADE CREDITORS
Amcurof | Detalls of any Value of|
Name of craditor address dabt seurity Data sacurlty[sscurity|  Hp/Chattal/ | Claiming
or Claimant £ hetd by creditor gven ROT
08 Foocs LTD C/O W Brawn Reglstrars, 49 Quears Ga-dens, London, W2 3AA 7,350.63 [N/A A
2 Pure Lud Royslon Road, Deans Indusurlal Estale, Livinasion, EHS4 BAH 17011 |N/A
3XT Lid Tradi R 6 Umo fvenue, ARG 5.033.38 In_/n
Sth Season Frults Uk Suitc 13rd Floor, 11-12 S1Jamey's Square. Landon. SWIY L6 929.05 [N/A
9 Meals From Anarchy The Now Food Centre, University of Chester, Parkgate Koad. Chester. CH2 35 197.64 /A
gtiar Foods L 9Bam, Rake Lane, Eccelston, CHA IIN 15.322.50 [N/A
AL Simgkin & Co tid Munter Road, Sheflleld, South Yorkshie, 56 4LD. 353672 [NjA
A5 Organicud Unii g, €st, Panurilas, Hevelord, HR2 0EL 171110 |N_/A
Avogel tzd 2 Brewster 2lace, Irvine, Ayrehire, KALLSDD 2.156.66 |N/A
AB World Foods Kiftara House, Kiribat Way, Lelgh, Lancs, WN? SRS 14,358.91 [N/A
Abais Food: Suite 186, 43 Bedlore Steeel, London, WC2E 9HA 804.19 |nfa
Abuncance & Health Ud €/0 Profitpal, ¥ Waritana Gale, Canada Street, Waterford IT, X31AY63 1620789 [N/A
s Europe Ltd Four Ki Paddingion, Loncon, England, W2 58D 126.10 [N/A
Aciiph Waler 27 Ath Floor, Edinburgh, EN2 3ES 3,728.16 [N/A
ADM Protein 11 Lopen Heac, South Petherton, Somerset, TALI SIH 52,959.05 |n/A
‘Aduna ud i /13 sur, Landon, SE1 3HN 3,574.62 [NfA
Advances: Health Sclitlans Unit 3, Marshgate rive, Henfard, SG1371Y 15183 lE/—A
AxGON g AEGON and § Q) r ‘and Honds, Sunderiand, SKa3 €15 5,305.18 [N/A
AGT Poontmarn 83 - 85 Marsell Street, tondon. E: 8AN 15,277.75 |N/A
Alara Wrolefoods Umited 11112 Caley Swrest. Londan, NW1 OPF 11.615.34 [N/A
‘All Market Europe tid Tac Hydratlon Statlon, Saddler's Sulte, Block € The Courtyard, Steel ECIM EHA 75,952.39 [njA
Alts Group Oakiand Mouse, Talbot Road, Manchester, M160PQ 2.580.00 [N/A
Altus Group Uimited UniL 0, Crescen: Trade Park, Moons Moat Drive, Redditch 098902 2,540.00 [N/A
Alvis Bros Lic Lye Cross Farm, Nedhill, Oristol, 0518 TAH 18,708.44 [N/A
“Angellc G'cten Free 7 Boswefl Crescent, Iverness, 1V2 3€T
‘Ango-Da! Uinited ‘Any'0-Dal Hause, S Sprinng Villa Road, Edgware, Middlesex, HAS 7€
‘Ankh Rah Utd - Shaftesbury Goust, Deamark Hill, London, SES 8HQ
Anno Alla Ltd T/A Two Chicks Timsons Business Centre, Bath Road, Kettering. NN16 SNG
Ipodes ud UniL5 Reaver tre 31, R Alrield Road, Christchurch, 81123 316
Anjun Carpatica UK 11e Charter Huiilding, Uxbridge, bondon, URR UG
‘Aquasol Traging Utd Unit ¢ Piccadilly Mil, Lower Street. Strovd, GLS 2HT
Arcli, Power Ud 35 Kingsland Ruad, Accelerator, London, €2 8AA
‘Aroha Cart: Py Ltd PO Box 38, Bursengary_ Queensiand, 4505, Australla
Arthro Vite Lid Tae Old Bokery, Green Street, Lytham, FYB 516
Ashfietd District Councld Urban Read, Kirkby-in-Ashiield. Nouingham, NG17 804
Aspal Tae Cydar House, Aspall Hall, Slowmarket, Sulicik, [PLG GPO
‘Aldns & Potis Umited Unil 3 Studbind Estate, Gore End Road, Bal Hill, Newbury, RG20 0PW.
‘Au Nalurel UK il %, Pl d, Urmslon, Manchester, MA17U
nery \id 5 New Une Road, Kirkoy in Ashiiele, Nolts, NG17 8301
Avalon Bright 4 Monlngton Road, Glastonbury, BA BHF
Babesse L Pide Me.s. Loncon. SWO OF)
Baj's Blazin Hot Sauce 7 Roan Street, Greenwich, London, SEYCHIY
Gaker Benaeuts Ltd 9 51 Chad’s Court,_Scaool Lane, Rochdale, Lancashire OL16 10U
Bamboo Qothing 1¢ Sheen Roac, Richmond, Surrey, TW9 1¥S
Basecamp Brows Lid Windsor Hause, 4/41 Greal Castle Streel, London, WIW LU

[ U-\mr
873373622

terpath

Document Classification - Confidential




DocuSign Envelope 1D: B4ABC0SB-349B-4D53-90B0-802CF5560A26

COMPANY TRADE CREDITORS
Amountof |  Dctalls of any Valuc of]
Nama of creditor Address dabt socurity Data securlty | securlty
ar Clalmant (with postcode) € hetd by eraditor
[Bay's Kiichen Unhts 14 Stockians Countyard, Overbury, Tewesbury, GL20 7NT
80P Lid %51 Chiarles Strewl, Stocpart, Cheshire, SK2 3IY N/A A___|nia
‘Beau's Gelato Miile 1lousa C/O The Advisory Group, Bricge tnd, Chester Le St,_County Durham, D113 3RA [va— Dya na
cau-T-Full Tea Company Busingss Pk, Upper Poppieion, Yok, YO265QU
imil Lancaster Ruad, Carny Industsial Estate, Briclington, East Yokshire, YO1530QY.
| € el Water Ltd LIE 62 Haulon Garden, London, ECIN 8LR
ncit Natura! Products d Hil, Pamberion, Wigan, Lancashicc, WNS BAA
0 Snack: Uni1 515, 164-18 Union Sireel. Southwark, London, SE10UT
e JoAFP i T ire, Bath Road, Kellering, NN1G 8NQ
etor Nature Ltd 9197 Saltergate, Cresierfleld, 540 2E€
Bottervou Umited Unit 24 Shortvood Cour-, Shortwood Business Park, Hoy'and, Barnsiev, 574 SUH
Bily's Ta | Bills Natuurhakkeri), van Leeuwenhotkiaan 6, 927 Je Drathten, Hollznd, O
Blo & Me d 133 Hough Green, Chester, CH 8IR
8lo 0 Company Lid Unil 3 Marfles! Enviroment Technoloay Par', Wesigale Way, Hedon Roed, Hutl, HUS SLW. 81,1398 [N/A
8o Pathica Uid Willesborough Inc Park, Ashiord. TN24 DTO
[[Blogata UK uid Unh 5, Albert Edwarc House, Preston. PR2 2YB
iogroupe E R Erauy (France), 22430 ¥
| Bin-fieatth limited Init 4 Stiding Houtce, Culpepier Close, Medwiay City Fs, Rochestar, MEZ aHN 77997 [NfA
lo-Nature iddle kle Farm, isle Lane, Oxenhope, Kelghley, BD22 90A 1,262.14 [N/A
7] 2 Turner Lane, Addingham, tiley, West Yorkshire, (529 OLE 183456 [N/A
io-tifui Dairy g uite 18, 51 Holland Strect, London, W8 718
| Bheswelove Ltd Building 4, Foundation Park, Roxborough Wa, Maldenhead, SLB 3UD
[Black + Blum .7 Oxo Tower, Bargehouse Street, Londan, SE1 9PH
Black Gar.ic Ltd 18 Buckingham Gate, Victeria, London, SWZLGLB
Hliev 116 heltan Stree), Londan, VWC2H 910
6hcoo LG Kingsbury Trading Estate, Barningham Way. London, NWS 8AU
Bodymatter Ltd PO Box 1516, Bristol, BSG9AP
Bodywize UK L1d 9 Eagles Waod, Woodiands Lang, Brisiol, B532 4EU
Boofi- Boogs Company Howe Bil, Horwich Auad, Brooke. Norfulk, NR15 tHI
Sorough Broth Company Bckiend Croscert, London, NW350H W/
ottleshor Drew Lid 5 Talbot Noad, London, W2 SIE Y 7
3raham & y Ud bear Farm, Tawstock, 8amstaple, EX31 372
rand Organie Ltd -22 Wenlock Roac, Londen, N1 76U N/A
rave FOOCS Ltd 6- Paul Street, Lordon, EC2A 4ME \)
iravura Foods Ug Suhe 25,_162-168 Regert Stroet, London, ‘W18 5TD
[6riggs Equipment UK PO Bex 3777, Orbital 7 Orbital Way, Cannoe, Stalfordshire, WSILBXW.
Gritvic (Plerish) Greakspear Park. Greakspear Way,
Brothers Coffes Unit = Comiord Road, Cromford Indusisfal Estate, Langley Mill, Notiingham, NG18 AFL
85C6 UKL Unii B2, Parkway Cranford Lane, Heszon, TWS
BT TVYE, Neweastle uaon Tyne, NEB2 634
uckfast Organk Bakary Hamlyn H Mardla Way, Buckfasdeigh, Devon, TQ11 ONR
24 Fortrhridge Road, London. SW11 SNV
funzel Cleaning & Hygiere Unit pHeran Drive, Langley, Reckshire, S13 8P /A Twa A
| Burton tacGall ud ‘Parker Drive, Lelcester, LEG OJP
urton's Foods Ltd PO Box 1297, Devonshire Road, Blackpool, Lancashire, 0 [nva
umtermilk Lt The Ratierenik Kitchen, Unk S Caoks amnd Indint, hodmin, P31 QR /A ) N/A
Calorie watcher Ltd 27¢ Ampthil Road, Bedford, MKA2 9Q) N/A N/A
[ Clectrical Solutions Lid, 8 Oban Olose, Newcastie Under Lyme, STS 2LA
Canners & Packers tnt Ltd Harvest House, 37 (ondon Read, St Alhans, AL N/
Pe—

interpath

Document Classification - Confidential



DocuSign Envelope 1D: 84A8C098-3498-4D53-30B0-802CF5560A26

COMPANY TRADE CREDITORS
Amount of Detwlls of any Value of)
Name of ereditor Address dabt soxurity Hp/Chattel/  Clatming|
or Claimant {with postcoda) £ hetd by craditor gven £ Conditional Sale o1

Cordway Cortons td Inicy Lane, Alsoger, Stoke on Trent, S17 2UX N/A INA__[N/A

Carley's Of Coraweall real Wheal Daniel. Station Fuad, Chacewater, Cornwal, TR 8FP. N/A /A [

Caws:on Vale Ltd Centre, Bath Rosd, Kettering, Northamatonshire, NN1G ENQ N 7 7

0GSS Ud 6 Trafalgar Way, Bar Hill, Cambridge, CB23 85Q
Cherry Active (ld nit 28 Millfarm Business Park, Millfie'd Road, HarvorU, TWA 5PY.
Chocofate and Love L1d AthaT Crescent, perts, PHLSIN y

wrch & Owight Uk Lid Premier House, Shearwiay Business Par', Pent Road, Folkestone, CT1S 4RI /A

intra Payrol Services

Mal'ng Exchange, Houlls Yard, Walker Road, Newcas'e Lpon Tyne, NES 2KL

iean Wine Limited

= Grova Slreet, Wilnslow, 5K9 10U

earspring Umiled

[in T
e Twja

29A Acton Park Eszate, London, W3 7QE

T/AYou +1, UnitS, 28 St Lukes Place, G 3570w, G5 OTS

Cocofina Um'ted

65 Swakeleys Road, Ickenham, Middlesex, UBL0 80O

Zoconut Merchant Lid

Unit 4 M'tcham Ind Est, 85 Streatham Road, Mitcham, CRA 2AP

UKI =t ading Lid 7 Curiain Housa, 134-146 Curtaln Road, Luadon, EC2A 3AR
Complete Businass Sol /a The Iranpst p L€, Kingsvray Park Close, Kingsway Derby, DE22 3FT
[ Coppota Foods L1 Stjohn's Lane, London, ECIM 4BH
orpa Ltd irst Hocr, 85 Great Portland Street, London, WIW LT

ata & Casimiro Ld3

Rua do Progressa, N14 ¥ BS, Vilarinho cas Cambas, Vila Nova de Famafica, 4760-841

ints S & 8, Tabernacle Road, Wottan Under Edge, GL12 7EF

[ Creative Nature

6 Central Averue, West Molesey, Surrey, KTB 207

Gress td

Baythome End, Halstaed, CO9 4AH

Cromwell Took ud

4-16 Uloe Grove, Beeston, No:tingkam, NG9 1PF

/7 Avenger Close, Eastlelgh, Southamplon. Hampshire, $053 DQ

Oystal Spring 2 Division Uid
ot™ ud

Unit 21, Ceclesborne Parks, Clover Hook Road, Alfre:on Derbyshire, DISS 4RF

/A 7
(7 V7N (177 S

I Twa e

v Jwa [wa |

7S

Cytoplan 116 Unli & Harley ps, Y y Swan, , WRA 00X
D & D Chocolates Limited Cerierary Business Centre, Hanrord Cluse, Alleborough Fi, Nuneaton, CV11 6RY
aloar. Foods Bruned Drive, Newark, NG24 2(G
See Set Conf Lid 3 HemPoland, The Distribution Contre, V.ciaria Road, Fenton Stolcc On Trent, 574 ZHK
Detamere Dairy Lud fow Tree Farm. Bexion Lane, Knutsford, Cheshire, WALE 9BH
“The Parade, Box, Corsham, SN138NX
DemeterFeiderzeugn! eue Dergsir.13, DE 6466 Alsoath, 1263
d Oenplan Court, Victoria Road, Winchestar, Hampsnire, $023 7RG
Destiny Mauldings Ltd New 5 e, Anglia Way,_Brainises, CM7 3RG
Oilor, O-panic d 3 Talgarth Road, Bristol, BST SLN

Oirect Resgorsa UK LLG

Direct Sourcing Ingred'ents

T/A Rasponse Laglstics, Expedite House, Eruscan Straet, Stoke On Trent, ST15PQ
“st Floor, Charncery Lane, Relford, Nozs, DN22 60F

(7S 7N 7S |

Dirty Cow Chocolate.

22 Tores: Glade, London, £311LU

Derslfiec Communications

st Floor, Nile House, Nile Street, Brightor, BNL1HW.

Divine Chocotate Ltd

Galnsford Streat, torcon, SEX 2NE

Ina | va — 1
I Jwa A
Iva " Twa” a1

O4M Food Solutions Ltd

1 St Johe's Bullding, 79 PAarsham Street, London, SWE IRL

Do-1t Consumer Products

Hermesweg 7, 3771 ND Barneveld, HOLLAND

Dortt Food Ingedients

Hermesweg 7, ND Bameveld, Holland, 3771

Doves Farm toods Ltd

alisbury ltaa, Rungerford, ferkskire, RG17 ORE

DTN Pallet & Transpart

48 Allrezon Road, Nottingham, NG7 SNL

54 Pinfold Road, Giltbroo', Nottingham, NG16 2FT

Tae Willaw Rakehouse, 1 Mudlord Rusiness Park, Mudford, Yenvil, RAZT STF

Eat Real Ld 132 Townsend Orive, Atdesorough Drive. Nuneaton, CV116T)
Cat Wholesome Ltd Grand Unlon Jlouse. 2 Kentish Town Road, London, NW1INX.
Eaten Alive Izd 27 Fortune Way, Lordan, NWID BUF
—
%‘ Brasir
SFEEFTOe

Document Classification - Confidential

35



DocuSign Envelape ID: 84ABC098-349B-4D53-90B0-802CF5560A26

COMPANY TRADE CREDITORS
Name of creditor address
or claimam (with posteods)
‘Eatfeed o (174 Fild) ¥id GV/111 TU Dublin, Greenway Hub,_Grangegorman, Dublin, D07 HGKE
["Eco Barn products txd Rush Parm. 5tockwood, ReddAch, BIEESX
| €coFinia GmibH Diebrocker su.17, Herford, Germany, 32051
Ecover UK Ltd 1Eton Street, Richmond, TW9 1aG
Ecorone L Eartey Mow Centre,_1 Barley Mow passaze, Chiswick, Wa 2P
e Wholesate (UX| T/4 tqual Excha: Anite SE,_Southwick ind Est,_Sunderiand, SRS 3TX
[[Eemont Honey Gmized imited, 21 Connett Road, Bell Block, Hews Phymouth, 4312
joy 'Unit 16 The Commerciaf Cenire, Picket blae, Andover, Hampshire, SP11 6AU
mteromed Lid 3 John Street,_London, WCIN 268 X
rbology Lid Office 36, 88 - 9 Hatton Garden, London, ECIN 8PN s Jwra  Iwa ]
Regal Way, Harrow, MA3 054
ssential Trading Co nit 3, Lodge Causeway Trading._rishponds, Bristol, 6516 118
Esti Foods UX Ltd 9 Billet Road, London, E17 50X
Euro Food Brands ttd Humfrey Lane, Boughton, Horthants, NN2 8X8
£va Bold Ltd Ground floor, Leeds, Yorkshire, 51 2TW.
fo Gatehouse Close, Ayleshury, i lire, HP19 3DE
FAGE UK LMITED 1 Bartholomew Lane, London, EC2N 2aX
Faith products (td Faith House, James Sweet, Raddlifte, Manchester, W26 1LV
Famiy foods td Suite 1-11, ‘armitage Road, Rugeley, Ws15 190
Fartbarud 43 Tower Street,_edinburgh, EX6 78N
Faynfield Foods Ltg Englesea House, Barthomiey Road, Crewe, Cheshive, CW1 SUF
JFEDEX Express Sutherland House, Matlock Road, Foleshill,_Coventry, CV1aQD
Ltd Venturs Park,_Ackworth Road, Portsmouth, Hants, PO3 SIT.
[ Fighter shots utd 53 Rodney Court, 6-3 Maida Vale, tondon, W9 1TH
Filberts Fine fo0ds /2 tAr Filberts, Gfeen Bam, Page tane \West Pennard, Glartonbury, BAS 8X
[[Finders imemationa Orchard Houso, inchet Hil,_Goudhurst, Kent, TH17 LY
[Fine Food Hotdings i Fox Orive, Dandenong south, Austrialia, ViC 3373
Cocomit House Tay Court, Isidore Road, Bromszrove Enterprise Park, V/orcestershire, 860 3FQ_
THE199 Millennium Mouse/Unit 2, King Business Centre, Reeds Ln, \West Sussex BNS 9LS
{Faoud th d, London, NW10 6QH
| Fawless oo ud Sheene ipad, Leicester, LE4 167
[Fiax & rale ux 110 0l Lans,_Sreepis Ciaydan, MKI8 256
Lf lex Keto Limited 1 M lose, Gosport, PO13 O0L
{ Flor De Madre Ld rch 12, Bohemia Place, London, 9 10U
entin 6V Energieweg 132, Mijdrecht, Natherlands, 36a1RT
ower & white id oit 03, Est, tadeley, Teiford, 57 OR
Fiower Of Life Ltd Jnit 24, Orchard Business Park, Scout Road, le!mlmﬂd, HX7 302
four Heart UK 2-12 Travistock Square, tondon, WCIH LT
'ood Afive Ltd 214 Hartfield R Forest Row, RH18 SDY
‘o0d Safe inwick Hall, tiothampton, NN6 7P0
124 Testa Court, pete Business park,_tynch Wood, PEz6RL
S Russell Place, Nottingham, NG SH)
Food: Unit 12,_albany Trading Estate,_Albany Road, Manchester, M21 0AZ
X Unit 13 & 14 Nelson Trading Estate,_The Path, Merton, London, SW19 3L
Fosters Traditional Great Bowden Road, Market Harborough, Lecestershire, LELS 7E0
unit 3, Rufus Business Cemre, Lo ndbh S\18 aRL
ddies Farm Ltd Eramiey Pilgrims way, Boughton Aluph. ASKiord, T3 GEX
reed foods ud i London, £3 602
& S Penrod way, Heysham, LA3 2UZ

in‘-'erpa'l'h Document Classification - Confidential



1e1UIPKLO) - UoleIYISSE]) JWAWNIOQ Lued.la-!.u!

7208422
np_@wy(

2115 1NN NOANID DWGRD e RLAL R T YE§ WIS EyAs|

725 §Cd_WAnOWI N "R idamy "N05 3 ) Y M 1051 INA PLRAD LD Mradrin

161G CIE0E DA TS5 280 "6T0u wrQ! SANE ITIR00R 23 D0 S AU ENT

NE RN "SI AANIOR e AL | prnamien aZaival

R 15D AR IeT Yo 108 1S “A3UFID el e ron prden e Il

010 UAG0 eE U ISIGNER D ITUe) WATT G VAOUR § 10N PR DTG

TR GENL Noviato | s AT s TeiIB03 TevEr R e 5NN | PIIGIEO0T T

[ wmf ™ un T 191% DUCHPIUNIUON UDOIA $R2Y LOIRDIE PLINN D17 CUNEIEN]

- ‘VI" GNVE (YN 0%, ADET OIFI0 TiH NENG: 00U A 5.0 TR [T
KT 7| v. TGGSIS DACPOPTE ) SSAN DEAVON P g SRU 0 BTN FETE REPT0D P11 7463 O 7 rjoom)
'mu T ) TRy S oo UL o AL L T ]
| e wml e DNT SIND 1A, ATy 0K 0D SPATPOO PRI T

) .7 . ST, ST TSI T e W VPO T S BN | BeIT D ]

CII)
VIZ STAA OIAG0S01090 IINOWY WA IOpIeD WA M aNod | DIIMA STl |
TH3 GOL IO RO peors w0 awewg Bor SRR R WASE | g A |

B0 VIANL DADIA WP AP TR TUOPITS IALH T 1N PIPULILOTOAN

STEEIET] BCSBIAUED HATIED YRS N8 DIe) CUN GRS 74D 1N NG veph ANt
Ay ALYY ABPI61 TRRAG g 1§ 3iARE "ol Pt Bt o
AT 1 AN G Pty ey ey
SIE AT W AT 11 9 P HITHQ iy
315 TN P TRI X REQE TP o] ey 0 LT )
IS 530 97 U1 SR G T IUE] S0 7 12 700 SHCICIS WATFRITINA 951 SUI TG TN w303 I
115 L3O GOLISY 1 UY AP0 Due 163 TEL WD BouL Em Bao) 15
AT 176 w001 08 o8 THe: I AL LA D
TTES N1V e [oad_ o) AT

YU LI NORLT) TP N1l £ A1) [ROAIR) ] 16 LBND
GUODTNA aulay —cu i sumi Sy Tproy auonizing wird U £ L Isn 5304 (PRI
295 (4T N ATPRIOE YLCMUCL He¢TIY NG IRy MW B IE [ Rloneauia Wty
PR =TI I Tewn | TR,
HESTS FPIG VORI TAL IRCHUr) 4G SO Mol PN | iBsAets 09 |
SLE90M 7 AR AR D11 3004 3N BINH.
AHIBETD AU 1IN D ANSTIN PAI) Sead | WV I T e

LiTs dnoy o7 B L
WEE SO0 WA Yo TN ot S0 MR RATD.
RN K G T AL R ol WTRET T onlunRoun |
W GTHY INPOW SPAH DFOY GIYASI TS AV KA e RNy
N3 LA WoPUR1 DG TIRROIL T3 3au50 |
NI T )
3TN FU00 VWA PIE) PRI EL UVIOH AR SR 07989
TN TNODR (1G]

BOTE “Buoh TR EI)
IR A SO "0y LNy "ARTES 118G G 1l M S AR Ny
~ DO e e o1 onEd org s BITTIEY By
SUY B WOV SN L SR G e TV EPY VLI CenTwn)
LN DS TSGR 207d DATORIS 103 BTN [l DO N $5 Dr) |
VIT vTID opIDaDO2 D1 DOOMIGTd 6NN | 9710005 REp
BAE SWE, VoI ToOMAgrd PO MEA & #0071 FouRed T WLEA D Rrow |
101K ARH "IALIOANY K) SN U "If )1 PISPIES) PA X4 by
¥/ ¥ ey un o) WRaOSAeae 2| 9n Fadtu goowon |

0 a WA 0
L T qmumul faynass g 103pa> 0 dump
2 anreal duesosinag | o woowy d

SHOLIQIYD VYL ANVYANOD)

STVO95S4 I20S-0F06-CSAP-855C-BEI0BYPE [l edospau3 uBigm:

92Y099540Z08-0806-650r-86VE-86008YYE “Q1 adojanu3 uBisnoog



DocuSign Envelope ID: 84A8C08B-349B-4DS3-9080-802CFSS60A26

COMPANY TRADE CREDITORS
Amountof | Detalls of any [Value of|
Name of creditor Address debt security Datesacurlty|seauity|  HP/Chattel/  |Claiming
or Clatmant {with posteede) € held by creditar gven £ Conditlonat sale | #OT
Xl g Unita, alysham Business Estate, Shepheads Close, Alysham, NR11 652 nA_[N/A [N/A
inc Sevacks UK 5 Hallon Wall, London, ECIN 8IB N/A NIA N/A
etic Erterprises Unit % Centeal Park, Central Way, London, NW10 7FY
[ Kinserton {Co 7] Unil 2 & 2, Oxborough tane, Fakenham, Norfotk, NR21 AF _ ul:\
¥oata Orirks 7175 Shellon Sireot, Londun, WC2HSIQ. A m. _ /A
| xone Ple Slation Place, Fox Lane North, Chertsey, Surrey, KT16 9HW A N/A
[LanES on Road, Gloucester, GL130B 323271 |N/A
angdales Langdale House, Unil 3 Rivermead, Thatcham, Berkshire. RG19 4EP 642.60 [N/A - NIA
inoh Laboril Ground Ficor, Wes: Mayesbrook llouse, Lawnsvrood Business Park, Leeds, LS166QY 133022 [N/A vja /A
Laurie's Foods Ltd Souter1vio0d, Widmoor, Woobum Green, Butks, HPLO 0JG A l\/A A »/A /A
Lavida Food td Olfice Sulte 3, Woodcockaill Road, Meelick, Co Clare, 0 X A N/A
Lazy Day Foods 1 Moncrieffe , C7 Est._Chapelnall, Lanarksrire. ML5 BOH 099.24 IN/A /A
Lazy Vegan 8V, Kulperbergwep 44. AmsterdamZuldoost, 1101 AG 320 / N/A A
Leader Induslsial A6 Park Place, Leeds,_ LSt 2RY 799, N/A
h A-122, Vienna, Ausida A-1220 125, /A |wa | /A
lle A Parsons & Sons ‘Askiburnham Works, Derwydd Road, Burry POrt. SALS OET 1,950, IN/A
Pl ducss Lid Eiirazethan Way, Lutcarwarth, Lelcestershire, LEL? AND. 21,732.52 [NfA Wa_ [wa_ InA
[ Lime Healtr Limited Lime Healh limitec, Cakley House, Tethury, GL7 7US 4,933.05 [N/A N/& /A
Inde Jewsoury's ttd Ploreer Way. Castleford, West Yorkshire, WF10 SQU 59,071.93 InfA [N/A
| Handling redit Control Team, Kingsclere Roac, Basingsioke, Hants. AG2E 6X) 1.222.64 [w/A [N/
[ Littie Kinn Orpanics ‘wdor Cottape, Park View Road, Woldingham, CR3 70H 16.13 [N/A. m/a A (W Inja
Uvedndly UK Ud 'ac 0id Staies, Feoter Court, Mibury, HN13 SRN 1151176 [N/A
ondon Agron Ltd nil 1B, Windermere Avenue, London, S\/19 3EP 2.813.40 |N/A
Love CBD llealth L Lucas Close, Burwel, Cambs, CB25 OFN 17,8470 [N/a
owe oo trd 16 Ardurtus Streer, tandan, EA aDT 210305 [N/A
ove Com Ud 9 The Textils Bulding, 312 Chatham Place, tondon, £9 6F 11,038.56 [N/&
LoveRav td watior louse, Floor 3RC, Parsanage, Ahrixcham, WA14 1CF 117,976.00 [N/A
oveselian Ud Crossways Business Cenwre, Blcesler Road, Kingswood Aylesaury, Bucks, HP18 CRA 079.67 [N/A
tacdonal & Taylor Unit 6 Cranford Cuurt, Hardwick Grange, Woalslon, Warringloy, WA1 4RX 13,775.10 [N/
[[Mahi Naturals Umitec 42 Laenheath, Oakwood, London, K14 4P 13,503.01 [N/A
ian Shuen Hong (London 4Tring Close, Garkings'ce, Nford, Exsex, G2 710, ,650.72 [N/A
fan( Blaeuel Uk UC L7 Gatcombe Mews, Hanger Lane, London, W5 3HF 13,796.59 [N,
Manillte Ltd Wanillfe, Harands Acouris, Tho Green lleuse, Stentey, Duham ,493.87 [N/A
‘Martgold Heaith Food Unit 2 White HaR Works, 55 White Hart Lane, London, N17 78F 22,452,
Martin & Pleasance Lynton House, 732 Tavistock Squase. Loncon, WEIH 91T 17.6023 i,
Maxpack Advantage House, Longden Road, Shrewsbury, Sh'ﬂEI'ltI St39pS 554. A
MCEU L6 Peterborough, PE1SUA ,559.. /A
) Tne Stab'es, Chadshunt, Warwlck, CV35 0EQ .737.82 [N/A
eridian Foods Ltd Unit 68 Clywedog, Road North, Wrexham trdustrial Estate, Wrewham, UL13 9XN 26,393.75 |N/A
et Foods Ltd 'Unit 3-4 Manor Park. Turpin Lee, Eith, Kent, DAB 2AT 65,206.48 [N/A
etapack 200 Grays Inn R, London WCIX X 54510 [N/A
Level &, 2 Grays nn Road, London, WCIXBXZ 308.28 [N/
Micrabr itd Naish House, Sprichill,_Calne, SN11OHW. 785, A r/A
Falu'es Arta S.L 2535162 C/Rio M a0, Parc23, Parque Empresarial Boveda, 2734 Boveda Lugo, 27340 318.00 {N/A [va |
[ Mighty i 5 Great Portland Street, Lst Floor, London, W1W 7LT ,630.47 [N/A oA A INjA /A
Willer Treats btd Ranks | ane, Riddiesden, Wesi Yarkshire, RD20 5P) 2985 [N/A
Mfllways Food Lid Grays Inn Read, Unlt L5, London, WCIX 81U 2913 [N/A
| Minful Snacker ttd G4 New Cavendish Streer, London, WG 8TB 2140661 [N/A |NjA [NA[NJA N/a
[Minor Figures Init 8 River Park, Dye House Lane, E32TR 16,000.62 [N7A [Na— [wa wa N/A
o Uraver
73022

interpath

Document Classification - Confidential

38



DocuSign Envelope ID: 84A8C09B-349B-4D53-80B0-802CFS560A26

COMPANY TRADE CREDITORS

Modern Herbals Lid

Value of|
Name of creditor Address Datesecurity|securlty|  WP/Chattel/  |Claiming|
or Cialmant {with posteode) Conditional Sale_| gOT
Mintons Good Food Unit 3 Heart of Wales Bus Park, Uancrirdod Wekis, Powys, LD1 SAB
Misfils Health Misfils LABS Alrium, The Stables Market, Chalk Farn Ruad, Camden Town, NW1 84H
MK M. Serv: 1 Wasdale Close, West Bridgiord, Nottin, NG1 6RG O 7 7
Modem Contradiction uu CJO wellers, 1 Vincent Scuare, London, SW1P 2PN

Unit 7 Orumhill Works, Clayton Lane, Bradford, BD14 6RF

Montagne leunesse

‘Astra’ Courl, Cnelral Avenue, ark, Por Talbol, SA12 7AX.

ocolate UniL 9 Birgham Business Park, Bircham Road, Chicester, West Sussox, PO20 78T
Moo Free Umiled Unil 55, Milford Road, Reading, RG1 8LG
Unil 2 Grange Business Park, Babraham Road, Fulbourn. Camb-idze, CB21 5HR
Mooncup LIE Vantage Point, New England Road, Brighton, BN1 4GW
Morning Foods Ltd North Westem Mills, Gresty Road, Crewe, Cheshlre, CW2 SHP
M Yumery Lis T/AYumello Dairy House Farm, Bristol Road, Wells, Somersel, DAS 3AA

Moun Olympus Pure Foods Ltd
NAHS LTD

lalrn’s Qatcakes Lid

Harmony House, 87 Crr'stlan Aelcs, London, SW16 31U

PO 80X 14177, TRANENT. EH34 SWX

9 Pallarmill Road, Edinburgh, EH16 5UU

Park Lodge, 98 Court Road, Tunbridge Wells, Kent, TN4 BEB

iatrahealth Umited

lyma'c Way, Blackpool, FY2 4QE

jaturdl Ralance Food

rakes Drive, Crendon ndustrial Park, Lang Grendon, Aylesbury, HP1B SRA

Prince Regent Road, Belfase, BTS 60R

jatural Health Products
id L

George's Park, Kirkham, Presion, Lancashire, PR4 20Q

I FS———
_

Natures Blends Ltg

init 21, Glentield Business Park, Philips Road. lackburn, BB1 SPF

Naturc's Oream Uimited

Hollington, Hr Tean,

New Wave Foods

Nalurya Lid jorth Barn, Manor Southsioke, Bath, BAI 7OW
Natvia UK Ircland 8 Wood Street, 1th Rioor, London, CC2v7RS
NEFD Raked Gonds 114 /ANEED Vegan ice Cream, Haliway Arch 335, Londan, SFS QIR
NELSON Nelson House, 83 Parkside, Wimbledar, SW19 510
Nene I1all, Lynch Wood Business Park, Peterbcrough, P2 GFY

Nestle UK Lid St Geoges House, Croydon, Surrey, CR9 INR

i T/A Pharmed UK Ltd. Cephalon House 8 Marror Pk,_Wiidmere Ind Est. Banbury, OX16378
New Norgic td Brick Kiin Farm,_MInst#ad, Lyndhurst, 5043 7GB_

< Averon way, Alness, (V17 GPF

Nick Perry Fork Ufs

6 Gyosy Lane, Atherstorie, €v9 3A8

Nippon Gasas UK
NXO Uving Lid

Nobel Nazurafs Lt¢

Immingham, North Cast Uncelnshire, DNZ0 INT

Unit 1 Oafen Trade Park, Dafen, Uanelli, SA14 SNA

Unil S Fen Place Farm, East Sireet Tumers Hill, Craviey, RH10 4QA

Norsefand Ltd Somerton Road, lichester, Somersel, BA2Z &L
Nonu Pharma PUT Lid Noru Pharma PVT Ltd, Medicity Nottingham, Thane Road, Nottingham. NG90 6GH
Nourlsh GrowCookErjoy Unit 5 The Old Tannery. Oakene Road. Redhfl, RH1 68T
Nourish Keflr 3 Nutfia!d Road, Coufsdon, CRS 3P
NuMind Wellness Ltd uintos, Priorswood, Compton, Surrey, GU3 108
NU Organics GmbH <lpziger Straba12, Dresden, Garmany, 1127
[NuGo Nutrizon UK Way, London, E5OND
y i it 5, e Old Saw Mill_Ubley, Somerset, (1540 6%
ivtmeg & Hive 175 Sheltan Street, London, WC2H 910
utra Tea Ltd Unit 2 Cleveland Way, Hemel Hempstead Industrial Estate, Hemel Hempstead, HP2 7DL
| Ninrigums Offire 13 Bouime House, Francia Sireet, ScHeiler, lersey C1_ JE2.a

Nutriaps SL
Nutrisport Led

P, Cabecicos Blancos, £vda, Cabeclcos Blancos, Parcela 18.2.8, Ubrall Murcis Spain, 30892

Great George Streat, Wigan, Lancashive, WN3 4DL

interpath

Nutritional {shormtory

‘Wanastow Road Industrial Fstate, Monmaouth, Monmouthsrire, NP2S 514

.

7/‘2‘ ‘2&74 2

Document Classification - Confidential

39



1e[jU3PYUO) - UOIRIYISSE]) JUaWnIoq l-l.l.edJa,'.u;

220242
vy g
-
BVELE BNT ZYOA %104 VOLUIPOJ 818153 PRIV GNLAAY [ERUII T NPOId WREIH OO
il 330 1M "U0PUCY ABM 1301307740 FUIPENG SPIEdaYS 9L 12D aTuRAp YR
1 T Fewan e o R ezyn [GEST
045 6713 TTusH woomeNiol I 55004 Ttid |
V0 9V1 19119UI0% TOIEMIPIIY "Peoy PURSITON: 1 youua |
| TUDHRG €91 T3¢ N 150N o4 PR N g
 m| _w] il Sy SN T \utuuou mmmm Tin] 15001 199008
m v 700 CTNG_X5ns BE3 'GUIROGUT] WSO13 JOPY "MUIA 4 st
705 HZ5m WopueT "io014 pr% 18905 [EoN PR o
T X WD XEIM._ILOpUGT peoy Wl 615 vE o3 104 Ty euntwey |
NG OTHY "Xassns 5o "Rayrely "RE JUria "aveIq € HUn P gaing smoewiTyd |
(S €15 W91 U0 Y015 [RH WiEa "WEE(IA TG €N ¥i2d Ty Tl T
3V1 IO 'apIALISA pEaNUIIG 'peoY 3500 i SERURFRAYII YW |
63 0V53 "[0WHD PI0jIM PEOY MID [R5 521 5p00d d |
5 0ta5_OINBIWER TIAORUY i 99503 G on z
o (IINPEY iR s e
Ti9 bV Tsusu0s G T
D19 Ve issiswos (o I
319 915 "5P99T 'POCA PUTTAN "oAI0 UOTEA 9T TFENON UoBme TGRS
NI ’E»ums'hw_"—:s PEOY SUEIGIA PIRA SIREIS 341 P11 19011 ¥ O B0 e 5 999
BAZETHN Spe TRIPIS oL 5 7on
BN "WEYUITS T eea
135 G0A_%£0A #5013 Nepne1 ¥ EEER
DVZ 710 IRIG proy tuowa 2 P71 £30 53120 ropered
05 65 ProRus 'avun |munpu- 3205 MU0 € 1UN P1159003 W0 P11 19004 A0
“UOPUITY “STPWWIH_4iRd S[PWUIAH §- pitan waso |
SCTIG2E) Mwmmwwn S (EZEE]
OSZv-d_"QUITING "WIOGUIITa 90 DI 190 Jaui i G |
X7% 5% WopUon TS e P Jaiperi exi
TET VAN UoRUIN e N VR (2] Il
Gz G
GE5 FIM_UGPUST TSN S1ERDS Repeiai PT Nwelio |
GN7 958 TUipeay Kuie 59MO1 INAUEQ "Wn K § HU P11 SPODAESE OXUETIO |
SN LINN Kazod W pUnA T [
USE €W ISV ImbS UEWPITH § TS 90
XNTATI3 ‘UOpUD) PEOH > "wnoH duwia 75T o1 rewedn
(HB 0T "5opucn jeAoy 124 PEod EAWIN VoS POoH Gsard
WO T WG peos wikng T
U9 S XORNS 1583 SMUpEIA 19905 W 7 £ eEeu perud
T 108 pRipEiS n
T GZHY "XoTInS 159/ WOT LN AIER SN $1 $DnpoIg M A0 |
STL VBN WIWOn e GODAIIM T o1 VUpeL 1outi 900 |
wuwu a3 piojuey (3 P10 Kineog and
Tk v TUGpUST G "PESY SURBRRER 59 TN TR0
I T L R N AR (13 o
XNZ A133 'UOpUS "PrON AIp 25¢ ‘osnow dwoN o Wi
T VARG _WEqUIEAEY "BnUsAY SA0UNN “41td 4O SAOTANN § Wun PORWN 9D EoH UER0
ZOE €THg K33505 LIUM _SUILIOM AZA URWIOOA 93¢0 URLIOIA TV [ELLCT
"GUT M3 "UOpuT) EA TRUIIEN 15 OSHON 69pG WAOL ] pil edain3 einy |
T i) TUeWIER 10
swIppy soupan jo awen
SHOLIQIY) 3CVYL ANVAWOD

9Tv099540208-0805-€50-86VE-86008v¥8 Gt adojaau3 ubismooq



DocuSign Envelope ID: 84A8C03B-349B-4D53-50B0-802CF 5560426

COMPANY TRADE CREDITORS
Name of ceditor Address
Conchieten Business Centre, m'ﬂ liﬂmwhﬂ' htshire, DGS 4TA
Precision House, Lambdin Road, Bury St Edmonds, (P32 6NU
Thrones Farm Way, 159 0aN
‘Windor House, 26 Willow Lane, Mitcham, Surrey, CR4 4NA
PRI'S PUDDING LTD London, M1 7GU
[ Prodizy snacks 11d Studio 2.3 Prkory House,_Cloisters Business Centre, 8 Battersaa Park Road, London, SWB a8G
{ Product Chain Services Ltd A4 City Limits, Danehill, Lower arley, Berkshire, RGS 4UP
rovidence-Oeli 239 Oid Street, London, ECIV GEY
Hawfiald Business Park, Bristol, BS14 0BY
Sulsin' ud jnit 16 Brunel Count, \Vaterwells Susiness Park,_Gloucester, GL2 2AL
Pura Brands timied o London, WC2H 91
Purearth Life L1d nit factory, S Claredon fRoad, N22 6X)
PP Fire & Security e s Moor Road, Bestwood Villags, Nottingham, NG6 8TU
QS Recruitment Ltd X5 it 523 alfiston Road, Nomingham, NG7 SIU
Quest vitamins Ud venture way, Fark,_Birmingham, B7 4aP
Ostorn foods Station Road, Stokestey, 159 748
R & 0 foods 1td 154 The Street, Puttenham, Surrey, GU3 JAU
RHAmar Cottd Turnpike way, Migh wycomba, Bucks, HP1Z 3TF
i Xemp House, 152-16 City Road, London, EC1V ZNX
faw Halo ud The 1d; d, Matlock Oerbyshire, DE4 SNG
Rawereation Ltd 971 Morton Peto Est, Morton Pato Rozd, Great Yasmouth, NA31OLT
Rawzorilla 1 church Street, London, N160JX
) h Floor, 17 Cheapside,_London, EC2V 6DN
RDS Transport hireoaks Dut Centre, shirecaks Cammon, Worksop, Natts, 581 8LW
Reads air-Conditioni Woodley Square, Butwell, Nattingham, KG6 8DF
i jhite House, Clarendon Streat, Kottingham, NG3 SGF
[Redstar Brands 522 Usburn Road, Belfast, BT9 6GH

Rechead Freight Ltd

Dealburn Road, Low Moos, Bradford, West Yorkshire, 8012 ORG

Second Home Holland Park._£6-49 Princes Place,_london, W11 60A

[Rémedy Drinks UK 1td

evital Ltd.

Unit 30 Braintree Ind Ext,_Braintree Road, Ruislip,_tiddlesex. Haa 08

Reviva Ufe Lid ernational House, 64 tile Street, London, N1 75R
Rexell products Lt 5 Crescent Road, Baret, Herts, ENG 85D
henus Logistics ait 1, Gailan Park, Wt Cannodk, W5110XG
RHPS Limited Unit 73 Canalsida industsial, Kinouhon Road, Cropwell Bishop, Nottinghamshire, NG12 38E
‘whumveld Ux td toatta ouse, Trafalgus Place, Biighton, £ast Sussex, BNA 40U
Rich Sauce 36 Jubilee Road, Navitonards, Northem trefand, 5123 aYR
Rio Heakth products 2 Centenary Estate, Hughes Road, Brighton, £ast Sussex, 6N2 4AW.
Rivers of Health 1td The O3d Farm Shop, Sutton Farm, Edmondsham Wimborne, Oorset, GH21 GG,
Robinson Young Ltd ibson House, Eastern Way, Bury st Edmunds, Suffolk, 132 748
Root Kitchen td 2 Wert Bank Avenue, Lancashire, Lytham, FY8 SR8,
Rowsa Honey Ltd Moreton Avenue, Wallingford, Oxfordshire, OX109DE
Ruda Health 1 Gleaille Mevis, Kimbet Road, tondon, SW184M)
Salus {UK) d Unit 2 Lea Green Business park, Eurolink, St Helens, Mersayside, WAD AT
i nit Rangemoot Road, Tottenham, R15 41>
apphire Brands utd 434 High Strest,_Barwell, LEQ 80
20-48 paulstreet, London, £C2A aLb
Savan: Distribution sarry House, Clayton wood Gose, Leeds, L516 60
[ Seagreens jinternational] Uit 7 Willsdown Farm, Birch Grove, Twylord Lane, Veych Cross, aHi7 700
Sendero Specialty Co 218 Victoria Rise, Londan, WA 0PF
—
(e
SICEERie2

interpath

Document Classification - Confidential

41



COMPANY TRADE CREDITORS

DocuSign Envelope 1D: 84A8C09B-349B-4D53-90B0-802CF5560A26

Amountof | Detalls of any
Name of creditor Address debt
(with postcode] € held by creditar
221 Blenacim Grove, Pockham, tondon, S€156aL 20250
anabiide UniL 2, Staly Ind Est, Knawd 51, Stalybrldge Cheshira, SKIS 3A) 315080
Sherourme llouse,_5t Marting Wey, Coveriry, CV3 GSO 190057
Xiinsey Court,_15 Winlcrburn Close, Loncan, NET1 3EB 473.08
[ koulikas Bedlord Lid 2 Harruwden Ruac, Bedlurd, MK42 0SP 12,309.:
mart Orgaric AD . Ganat 28, Sofi2 147, Bulgaria 6,758,
Snax Prodects Ud 153 Wosimark Tower, 1 Neweasile Place, London, W2 16Q 1,256,
offles Lid o 87, 392 Marklield Road, Toltenham. London. N15 40A 8114
Socliresh UK Ud 9 Webber Strect, London, SC1 BQW 17,387
¥ 2 Fortung Green Road, Landan, NWE LON 559,
;rce Atlantique (UK} id Noth Guildry Streat, Elgin, V30 1R 40
prouc Utd inh 7, Spaces Dusiness Centre, 15-17 Ingace Place, SWH 3NS 45
[ Squask st Kingsley Avenve,_Combariey, Surrey, GULS 2NA 598,
SSE 0 Box 514, Basingsloky, RG218WS 358,
tarningly Pharma Lid iocity, Pennyloot Street, Notlir m, NG1 1GF 254.¢
ute Foods Ltd Sante House, Sunderland Pace, Clifton, Br'stol. 658 166 832
uma Whotefoeds Unlt 615 Lowflelds Businiess Par's, Lacy Way, Ellard, West Yorkshire, HXS 908 18,376,
un & Seed Ltd Lyon Oase, Wobum Road Ind Eszate, Kempston, Redfardshire, MK42 7SB 14,148.63 [N/A
ir: Chiroefla Corp Ltd tondon Branch, 2 Little Brizain, London. ECIA 70H 970.95 [n/A
[ Sunshine Health Food 25 Church Slreet. Stroud, Gloucestenhire. 615 UL 05190 [N/A
ipernatura) Feod Ltd T/A Bouncless, Walnut House, Smith Street West Kington, Nr Crippenham, SN1¢ 716 573.72 IN/A
Umited Conire, Bath Road, Ketiering. NN16 8NQ 15556 |N/A,
ik Lid tJohns Road, Hampton Viick, Kingstor, Upon-Tymes. Surrey. KPLAAN 436.00 [N/A
ymphany Cavironment I ), Ostree Way, Vlertlordshire, WDG YD G284 /A
Sahutlons , High Wy HP17.aRX 21,262.60 [N/a
aka Turmeric Ltd_~ dga- Buikdings, Bath, BA1 2F) 21191 [N/a
fambinis Lid nit 44 Block Dl lartiey itre,_Dlesmere Crescent, Mottingham, NG5 10X 2,299 A [T 2
arget Publishing Lid, 'nc Old Dalry Hudsons Fam, Ficldgaie Laxc, Ugley Groen, Esscx, CM22 6HI 2,597. A,
3zaki Foods Umited infl 4 Delto Park indusurial Est, Millmarsh Lane, Enfeld, EN3 70) 752 A
fea Times Trading Lid .0. Bon 125, Newbury, Berkshire, RGIS LY - 35,085, A
eapigs % The Old Pumping Siation, Pump Alley, Brentford, TW8 CAP. 24,705.98 [N/A
e Handiiag Lid Unit 8 Bagiey Ind Park, Northildd Road, Nethertan, Dudley. Y2 SDY 550.00 [N/A
i Unil 21 M Business Park, High Hazels Road, Colgrave, Nollingham, KG12 367 236,88 [N/A
rafertll UK Lid st Floor, 5 Merchant Square. London, W2 LAY 143.37 [N/A
e Atlantlc Kelp Co 7 Crossings Avene, Chapel en le Fritn, Cerbyshire, SK239TE 27120 [n/A
{The Berry Juice Company A ST MARY ABBOTS PLACE, Hiph Sireel Kensington, Londen, W3 6LS 280.23 IN/A
[ The aiington Food Western House {Black B), Lynchwood Business Park, Pezerborough, PE2 62 1.510.27 [N/A
[Tha Slessed Seed Pasadog Mish, Ulus Cad Yakamaz, Blok 9 Dalra 2. 12mit Kocaeli Turkey, 41310 650.80 [N/A
e Body Doctor Ld Unii %-3 Denby Date, ind Estate, Denbby Dale, HD8 30K 105339 |N/A
¢ Cheelty Panda Lmited Ground Floor, : Lower Thames Street. London, EC3R 6N 26,713.55 [N/A
2 Closon Company %5 Blscayne Crescent._Brampton, ON CAKADA, Brampton, L6W AV3 24,136.63 [N/A
e Cc Unit 4, The Woolyard, 54 Bermondsey Street, London, SE1 3UD 435.4 N/A
e Cocamn Company uinit 3, Vrimt village, 58 Chadwick tioad, Landon, SE1S aru 350,08 [N/A
© Cornlsh Seaweed Ocean House, Lower Quay, Gweek, TR126UD 1.596.00 [N/A
Cul Ui 9 Whitewells, Eastan Grey, Malmesb.y, Witshire, SN16 ORD 708 }Wﬂ
e G Raleagh. Ballydehnh, Cork, treland, 0 3,135.73 INfA
e Extranant Market 2 0ld Barn Close, Gnosall, Stafford. 5120 0D 52200 |N/A
e Foods of Ath; Oldcaste, Kilconieron, Athenry, County Galway, 0 2241 'IWA
[The fungtional Rrew el Flaor, B6-0 Pl Street, landon, FCIAGNE 0680 IN/A
Pare—
o, Waver
2278022

interpath

Document Classification - Confidential

42



DocuSign Envelope |D: 84A8C09B-349B-4D!

53-9080-802CFS560A26

COMPANY TRADE CREDITORS
‘Amount of | Detalls of any [Valuc of
Name of creditor Address dobt security Oate security|securlty|  HP/Chattel/  [Claiming|
or Clalmant (with postcods) € held by creditor gven £ | conditionatsale | wav
e Groen People Comodny < 5, West Grinsicad, West Sussex, RHL3 6LV 80,650.3
e Groen any 25, Haarlern, 2014ZM
e Gut Stuf! 3 Oval Raag, Lordan, NW1 70C
[ Tae Honey Lovers Lid ‘Hurlingham Studias, Ranclagh Gardens, London, SWE 3PA
oarati Trademark House, Ramshill, Pelenslield, GUIL AT
e Wae Dell Uimited Floorl, 25 Tollenha™ Court Road, London, W17 72
¢ Natural Hoalth Praciice 24 St iahns Road, Tunbridge WEls, Kent, TRt SNP
[ The ‘Organic Family Ltd 4 Eimore Sireet. London, N13AH
e Original Drinks Gravesend Road, Sevencas, Kent, TN1G IR
he Palco Foods Co Lid 0 Box 161, 33 Parkway, London, NW1 7Pk
e Persian Trader Ud 3 . Edinburgh, €43 691 n/A n/A
e Raw Chocolate Co Unlt 3 Mackley Busingss Parkc_Henfield osd,_Smal Cole, BNS SXI
e Tofoo Company 5 Rye Close, York Road Industrial Park,_Malton, North Yorkshire, Y017 6YD Ina_ Twa  fwa |
e Tumeric Co innate-Essence L1d, Savov House, Savov Circus, London, W3 70A [N/A
e Vegan Society onalc Watson Houte, 2t Hyiton Strest, Hokley, Birmingham, 618 6H
iana Far Trade Organics Ltc unit  Crvs:al Way. Harrow, Middlesex, HALZHP
i2a Tampeh Ltd 22 Flotcher Crascent, Newcastle Upon Tyns, NE20 OF)
TMC Vertures Europe nit C Trafalgar Pars, Admiral Way, Keighiey, BD2 3%
ofuture Ltd % The Woodlands, Amersham, Bucks,_HP55LD
ogether Health Ud i Canl, Valley Drive, iy, 1529 BAL
Tonvara timitad Tne Brownlow, vinghoe, Leighnor Buazar, LU7 9DY
fony's Chocalonely 368 Rosedale Road, Richmond, TW 25X
ovser Heal:h Lid Unit 24 Williare tnd Est, Ruccinglon Lane, Noningham, NG11 7€P
ree Of Uta Coaldala Road, Lymedale Business Pars, Newcastle Under Lyme, ST5 90X
ree of fe LK limited CJ0) Interpath (imited 7nd Fine 25, Chirch Street, Rirmingham, A3 7RT [
ree Of Life UK Lt Coaldale Ruad. Lymedale Business Part, Hewcastle-Urder dyre, Slal‘ardshire, STS SGX 326,321
Tiibe t/a TRIBE, The Tea Building,_56 Shoredizch 1 igh Street, London, C161)
Tdp Orink 1:d 23 Lowham Gardens, Fat 3, London, W8 S0 /A Nia
TrueADS 13, Glostrup, Dennsark. 2600 N/A
Turtla Island Foods. Tag Tolurky pany. POB 176, Hood River, Orgon USA, OR 97031
‘Pasture Noad, Morelon, Wirral, Merseyside, CH45 BXF
UK Fre'ght Masters Ltd Unit 9a & 9b Bilton Road ind Estate, Manor Road, Erith, Kent, DAS 2AN
UK Hemp Ltd ‘e British Itemp Company, the Oic Sikworks, Factory Lare, Warminster, BA12 BLT a1
UnBEE Teveable Healtr st Floor, 239 High Sueet. Kensington, London, W8 65N
Universal Village UK 6ell Yard, Lardon, WC2A 2R
Urban Logistics Reit 2 London, SW1X $BW/
VALLEY CROPS LTD. 71-75 Shelton Street, London. WC2H 91Q
Vatoak td ‘Swatford Bus Park,_Banbury Road, Stratford-vpon-Avon. CV37 7GW X
Vates Foods Lid edwood House 6 Burdtt Road, Earlsiraes Industrlal Estate, Corby, Northamptonshire, 1N17 4DT 2,015.
Veg AnLove Folville Aise, Leicester, LE3 1EE Y
Vega Nutriconals Ld inits 2-3 Christchurch Rd, Baglan Ind Park, Port Talbot, SA12 782
Vegeco Ltd Init 4 Downley Bus'ness Par', 12 Downley Road, Havant Hampshire, PO9 2N
Vegums Init 18 Bald Industrial Park, Neills Road, St Melens, WAD 41U
Veloforte Jnit 7 Tinwell Road Busimess Pk, Steadlold Lane, Stamford, PED 3UN
Venture Foods UK Ltd The Bridlevaay, Racecourse Lane, Shr Shropshire, SY3 SNP.
Verdino UK 134 e Ol Rank, S5 HIgh Sireet, Nevi Piisligo, Fraserburgh, A3 GNF
Viara Naturkost GmbH Industrie ung Gewerbepark, 0-54578 Tofutown, Wieshaum, GERMANY .
Viotros S A& Block31 DAT3 Phase b, 5722 Industrial Area of Sindos, Del Niunicipality, Toessalaniki, Greece
Vimd'atics Lid Vitab'otics Housa, i Aspley Way, landon, NVi2 THFE 10,785.35 [N/A
ety
e Berver
972272022

interpath

Document Classification - Confidential

43



DocuSign Envelope 10: 84ABC08B-349B-4D53-80B0-802CF5560A26

COMPANY TRADE CREDITORS
Amountaf | Detalls of any Valuz of]
Name of creditar Address debt security Dste securlty|security]  WP/Chattel/  [Claiming
or Claimant {with posteodo] € heldby creditr | glven £ | conditionalsate | mov
[ Vitatiry CBD 11d Unit 19 ston, Airmingam, K6 511 Y /A
KG {Gmbh) Plancberger Chaussec 6, (Ei 0- 22523 Hamburg-Eldcistedl, GERMANY
Vive Foocs Ltd Unil 6 Acorn Bus Centre, Halnau'l, 1GE3TY
& H Marrlage & Son Chelmer Mily, New Street. Chelmslord, Essex_CML IPN
irus Digital Systers entra, Ch ghton, Derbyshire, OE6S SAP
i 1 Waterside Buslness Park, Livingstone Road, Hesde, HUV3 ORG
il House, MIlitary Road, Rye, East Sussex, TN31 7NY
e Groove Ud 6 Qarges Siveed, Notlingham, NG6 SLF
Unll 26, Victorla Works, Vitlaria Street, Biminghiam, 81 2PE
[Sveteda x) ud Heanar Road, Ikestan, Derbyshire, DE7 BDH
“West Commedities (10 Sourth View Fstate, Willand, liwvan, FK1S 7008
Wesllab L il 9 Guildlord industrial Estate, Deacon Ficlds, Gulldlord, Suney, GUZ BYT
\VEBM Healthcary Ud Sulte G31 Genesis Cenlre, Innovalior way, SWwke on Trent, Staffurdshire, ST6 48F
Wholesale Health Lid Unit 1 Hartlorc Business Centre, Chester Road, Hartford, Cheshire, CW8 248
Wiley's Finest UK (td Wackpool,_Lancashire, Y6400
willy's ud Laddin Farm, Utllc Mirocle, Hercfordshire, HR8 216
‘Wind(all Logistics Ltd Windlall House, D1 The Courtyard, Alban Park, St Albans, AL4 OLA
indlall Logstics Ltd 01 The Courlyard, Windlall House, Alban Park, St Albans, AL4 OLA
Viindmill Organics Ud Mill Housa,_6a Lower Taddington Road, Kingston Upon Thames, Surrey, KT14ER
RCniig Granville House, 8 wells Vace, Redhill_KH1 SAS
"Wise Pharmacies i 7 Jonsen Court, AStmoor Ind £5, Runcorn, WA? 150
Worldwide Brands Ld PO Box 355, Witney, Oxfordshire, OX28 BWY
Worldwide Food Assoc Martland Mil, Mart Lane, Burscough, Lancashire, LA0 050
‘Wren Laboratories Ltd 21 & 22 Mayfield Ave Inc Park, Andover, Hampshire, SP118HU.
Xylitol UX 1zd 1 Canvey kland, $S8 8D}
Yoo Valley Farms Ud Loy Farm, Blaydon, Sumersat, 8540 756
Zayloun OC 1 London, ECZA 30E
p—
sgowe | Yon Braser o 972272022

inferpafh ’ Document Classification - Confidential



DocuSign Envelope ID: 84ABC08B-3488-4D53-80B0-802CF5560A26

interpath

COMPANY SHAREHOLDERS
Name of Shareholder Address No. of Nominal Detalls of
(with postcode) shares held Value Shares held
[t e sy Groupumnes___c/0 interpath e 2nd Fioor 5, Chrch Streer Rieminghars, 3 267 _ #0407 5.00 Jordinary and 4 0rd.
Yotal| 89,447 5.00
9/22/2022

—
signature (i D

Document Classification - Confidential

45



Appendix 7
Bank

Company or THS

CBILS

Directors

Eurovals

Group

HIF

Hilton Baird

interpath

Glossary
HSBC Bank UK Plc

Health Stores (Wholesale) Ltd- in
Administration

Coronavirus Interruption Loan

Michael Cole
Simon Cuthbertson
John Gibson

Tim Ryan

Jon Weaver
European Valuations Limited

The Company together with;
Tree of Life UK Limited - in Administration

Health Made Easy Limited - in
Administration

Freshly Cut Limited

Higher Nature Limited
HSBC Invoice Finance (UK) Limited

Hilton-Baird Collection Services Limited

Document Classification - Confidential

46



HME

Joint Administrators/we/our/us

Interpath/Interpath Advisory

Purchaser

PWC

ROT

Secured creditors

Squires

TOL

TUPE

Health Made Easy Limited - in
Administration

Chris Pole and Ryan Grant
Interpath Ltd

Hunt's Food Group Limited
PricewaterhouseCooper LLP
Retention of Title

HSBC Bank UK Plc

HSBC Invoice Finance (UK) Limited
Squire Patton Boggs (UK) LLP
Tree of Life UK Limited - in Administration

Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of
Employment) Regulations 2006

Any references in these proposals to sections, paragraphs and rules are to Sections,
Paragraphs and Rules in the Insolvency Act 1986, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986
and the Insolvency Rules (England and Wales) 2016 respectively.

interpath

Document Classification - Confidentiat

47



Appendix 8 Notice: About this statement of proposals

This statement of proposals (‘proposals’) has been prepared by Chris Pole and Ryan Grant,
the Joint Administrators of Health Stores (Wholesale) Ltd - in Administration (the
‘Company’), solely to comply with their statutory duty under Paragraph 49, Schedule B1 of

. the Insolvency Act 1986 to lay before creditors a statement of their proposals for achieving
the purposes of the administration, and for no other purpose. It is not suitable to be
relied upon by any other person, or for any other purpose, or in any other context.

These proposals have not been prepared in contemplation of them being used, and are
not suitable to be used, to inform any investment decision in relation to the debt of or any
financial interest in the Company or any other company in the same group.

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in these proposals are illustrative only and
cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors.

Any person that chooses to rely on these proposals for any purpose or in any context
other than under Paragraph 49, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 does so at their
own risk. To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Joint Administrators do not assume
any responsibility and will not accept any liability in respect of these proposals.

Christopher Robert Pole and Ryan Grant are authorised to act as insolvency practitioners
by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales.

We are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics.

The Officeholders are Data Controllers of personal data as defined by the Data Protection
Act 2018. Personal data will be kept secure and processed only for matters relating to the
appointment. For further information, please see our Privacy policy at -
www.interpathadvisory.com/privacy-insolvency.

The Joint Administrators act as agents for the Company and contract without personal
liability. The appointments of the Joint Administrators are personal to them and, to the
fullest extent permitted by law, Interpath Ltd does not assume any responsibility and will
not accept any liability to any person in respect of these proposals or the conduct of the
administration.

nferpa'l'h . Document Classification - Confidential 48



www.interpathadvisory.com

© 2022 Interpath Ltd is a limited company registered in England and Wales (trading as “Interpath
Advisory”). All rights reserved. ‘

ln'l‘erpafh . Document Classification - Confidential

49



